
EARLY MARRIAGE RECORDS 

OF 

LYON COUNTY, KANSAS 
 

Volume 1  

October 25, 1885 to July 1, 1887 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Compiled by Regina Falcetto 

From Original Lyon County Vital Records  

at the Lyon County Historical Society 
 

 



Introduction 

Early Marriage Records of Lyon County, Kansas 

 

This book is intended to be a research aid for those tracing their Lyon County, Kansas 

ancestry.  The information in this book was obtained from Volume 1 Vital Records Book which 

was maintained in Lyon County, Kansas prior to the state wide retention of these records.  The 

Kansas Department of Health and Environment, Office of Vital Statistics, Landon State Office 

Building, 900 SW Jackson, Rm. 151, Topeka, KS 66612-2221, has birth and death records since 

July 1, 1911, marriages since May 1, 1913 and divorces since July 1, 1951.  To verify current 

fees, call 785-296-1400. 

Due to the difficulty of interpreting handwriting and spelling in old records, it is 

impossible to do a book of this kind without errors.  The records were extracted as written, 

including misspelled words.  For this reason, it is suggested that the record be reviewed. 

The records are not in any order.  An index in the back contains the brides, bride’s 

maiden name, bride’s father, bride’s mother, groom, groom’s father and groom’s mother.  In the 

comments section, there is a reference to the book and page number of the actual marriage record 

and license.  The marriage record and license contains the name of the groom, bride, their ages, 

places of residence, date of license, date of marriage, minister and place of marriage. 

It is not suggested that these are the only marriages that took place in Lyon County, 

especially in the early years.  In addition to the original marriage license and records, another 

source of marriage records are the indices to many early newspapers compiled by Bob Hodge.  

There are newspaper accounts of some marriages occurring in Lyon County that are not recorded 

in the marriage records. 

Copies of the page from the Vital Records Book that contains a specific record are 

available from the Lyon County Historical Society, 118 E. 6
th

 Ave., Emporia, KS 66801 or the 

Flint Hills Genealogical Society, PO Box 555, Emporia, KS 66801-0555.  FHGS can also 

provide copies of the marriage license and records cited in the comments field.  Contact Flint 

Hills Genealogical Society for any research needs, copies of this book, or a list of other 

publications available. 

Thank you to Greg Jordan, Director, Lyon County Historical Society for his 

accommodations and support of this project.   

 

September 1999 

Flint Hills Genealogical Society 

PO Box 555 

Emporia, KS 66801-0555 

E-mail: lyoncoks@bigfoot.com 

 

****************************************************************************** 

These pages may NOT be reproduced in any format for profit or presentation by any other 

organization or persons.  Persons or organizations desiring to use this material, must obtain the 

written consent of the Flint Hills Genealogical Society, PO Box 555, Emporia, KS 66801-0555. 

****************************************************************************** 

Copyright 1999 by Flint Hills Genealogical Society 



Lyon County, Kansas Vital Records - Marriages Volume 1

Lyon County, Kansas Vital Records - Marriages Volume 1    

Name of Bride

Elizabeth Buck

Maiden name

Elizabeth Buck

Place of Residence

Emporia, Kans

Age next Birthday

28 years

Race or Color

White

Place of Birth

Indiana

Father's Name

C.M. Buck

Mother's Maiden Name

E.J. Shrak

No of Bride's Marriage

First

Where Married

Emporia, Kans

When Married

10/27/1885

Witnesses

Chas. Fletcher

By Whom Certified, Name and Office

Chas. Fletcher

Date of Return

10/27/1885

When Registered

10/30/1885

By Whom Affidavit, if any, is made

Chas. Fletcher

By whom consent to Marriage is given

Full Name of Groom

Clemens Horat

Place of Residence

Alton, Ill.

Occupation

Painter & paper 

hanger

Age next Birthday

28 years

Race or Color

White

Place of Birth

Alton, Ill.

Father's Name

Clemens Horat

Mother's Maiden Name

Regina Von Ash

No of Groom's Marriage

First

Comments

Lyon County Marriage Book E, page 3

Name of Bride

Clarissa H. Swing

Maiden name

Clarissa H. Glanery

Place of Residence

Emporia, Kans

Age next Birthday

70 years

Race or Color

Wh

Place of Birth

Ohio, Clermont Co.

Father's Name

Wm. Clancy

Mother's Maiden Name

Elizabeth Metcalfe

No of Bride's Marriage

First

Where Married

Emporia, Ks

When Married

10/18/1885

Witnesses

W.H. Barnes

By Whom Certified, Name and Office

W.H. Barnes, Minister

Date of Return

10/27/1885

When Registered

10/30/1885

By Whom Affidavit, if any, is made

W.H. Barnes

By whom consent to Marriage is given

Full Name of Groom

Jacob Kiser

Place of Residence

Emporia, Ks

Occupation

Carriage Maker

Age next Birthday

66 years

Race or Color

White

Place of Birth

Ohio, Preblo Co.

Father's Name

Christian Kiser

Mother's Maiden Name

Mary Horn

No of Groom's Marriage

One

Comments

Lyon County Marriage Book E, page 5

Page 1



Lyon County, Kansas Vital Records - Marriages Volume 1    

Name of Bride

Ellen O'Toole

Maiden name

Ellen O'Toole

Place of Residence

Emporia

Age next Birthday

23 years

Race or Color

Wh

Place of Birth

Jones Co., Iowa

Father's Name

James O'Toole

Mother's Maiden Name

Ellen Donahue

No of Bride's Marriage

First

Where Married

Emporia

When Married

11/18/1885

Witnesses

Rev. Guido Hallo

By Whom Certified, Name and Office

Catholic Priest

Date of Return

11/18/1885

When Registered

11/20/1885

By Whom Affidavit, if any, is made

Rev. Guido Hallo

By whom consent to Marriage is given

Full Name of Groom

Chas. Noonan

Place of Residence

Emporia

Occupation

Painter

Age next Birthday

33 years

Race or Color

Caucasian wh.

Place of Birth

Renessler Coy., N.Y.

Father's Name

James Noonan

Mother's Maiden Name

Mary McKane

No of Groom's Marriage

1st

Comments

Lyon County Marriage Book E, page 8

Name of Bride

Emma C. George

Maiden name

Emma C. George

Place of Residence

Emporia

Age next Birthday

25 years

Race or Color

Place of Birth

Canada

Father's Name

T.J. George

Mother's Maiden Name

C. Thomas

No of Bride's Marriage Where Married

Emporia, Kans.

When Married

12/15/1885

Witnesses

J.T. Hanna

By Whom Certified, Name and Office

J.T. Hanna

Date of Return

12/15/1885

When Registered

12/29/1885

By Whom Affidavit, if any, is made

J.T. Hanna

By whom consent to Marriage is given

Full Name of Groom

Norman B. Green

Place of Residence

Emporia, Kans

Occupation

Dealer in live stock

Age next Birthday

29 years

Race or Color

Place of Birth

Ohio

Father's Name

James Green

Mother's Maiden Name

W.J. Crowner

No of Groom's Marriage

Comments

Lyon County Marriage Book E, page 20

Page 2



Lyon County, Kansas Vital Records - Marriages Volume 1    

Name of Bride

Mary Ellen King

Maiden name

Mary Ellen King

Place of Residence

Emporia

Age next Birthday

22 years

Race or Color

White 

Caucasian

Place of Birth

Monroyvial, Indiana

Father's Name

P.F. King

Mother's Maiden Name

Catherine Sullivan

No of Bride's Marriage

First

Where Married

Emporia, Kans.

When Married

11/26/1885

Witnesses

Rev. Angelus

By Whom Certified, Name and Office

Catholic Priest

Date of Return

11/26/1885

When Registered

12/9/1985

By Whom Affidavit, if any, is made

Rev. Angelus

By whom consent to Marriage is given

Full Name of Groom

Joseph Duchanois

Place of Residence

Emporia

Occupation

Stone cutter

Age next Birthday

29 years

Race or Color

White

Place of Birth

Meadville, La.

Father's Name

Fredrick J. Duchonis

Mother's Maiden Name

Mary E. Thomas

No of Groom's Marriage

First

Comments

Lyon County Marriage Book E, page 12

Name of Bride

Laura May Hite

Maiden name

Laura May Hite

Place of Residence

Eagle Creek, Lyon 

Co., Kans

Age next Birthday

17 years

Race or Color

Wh

Place of Birth

Morgan Co., In

Father's Name

W.T. Hite

Mother's Maiden Name

Eveline F. Williams

No of Bride's Marriage

First

Where Married

174 Cottonwood 

St., Emporia

When Married

12/24/1885

Witnesses

Joseph F. Culver

By Whom Certified, Name and Office

Minister of the Gospel

Date of Return

12/24/1885

When Registered

12/29/1885

By Whom Affidavit, if any, is made

Joseph F. Culver

By whom consent to Marriage is given

Full Name of Groom

Samuel N. Marsh

Place of Residence

Eagle Creek, Lyon 

Co., Kans

Occupation

Farmer

Age next Birthday

17 years

Race or Color

White Anglo 

Saxon

Place of Birth

Clark Co., Ohio

Father's Name

John L. Marsh

Mother's Maiden Name

Claya Patra Goodyear

No of Groom's Marriage

First

Comments

Lyon County Marriage Book E, page 24

Page 3



Lyon County, Kansas Vital Records - Marriages Volume 1    

Name of Bride

Mattie Eva Stone

Maiden name

Mattie Eva Stone

Place of Residence

Emporia

Age next Birthday

16 years

Race or Color

White

Place of Birth

Auburn, Kans.

Father's Name

John Leslie Stone

Mother's Maiden Name

Joanna McCartney

No of Bride's Marriage

1st

Where Married

Emporia, Kans.

When Married

12/23/1885

Witnesses

W.C. Snodgrass

By Whom Certified, Name and Office

Pastor First M.E. Church

Date of Return

12/23/1885

When Registered

8/6/1886

By Whom Affidavit, if any, is made

W.C. Snodgrass

By whom consent to Marriage is given

Full Name of Groom

George Samuel Erving

Place of Residence

Emporia, Ks.

Occupation

Painter

Age next Birthday

34 years

Race or Color

White

Place of Birth

Hartford City, In.

Father's Name

Geo. Washington Erving

Mother's Maiden Name

Susan B. Krimmer

No of Groom's Marriage

2nd

Comments

Lyon County Marriage Book E, page 23

Name of Bride

Elizabeth M. Lewis

Maiden name

Elizabeth M. Lewis

Place of Residence

Emporia, Ks.

Age next Birthday

29 years

Race or Color

White

Place of Birth

Iowa Co.

Father's Name

Valentine Lewis

Mother's Maiden Name

Louisa Snult

No of Bride's Marriage

Second

Where Married

When Married Witnesses

J.W. Walter

By Whom Certified, Name and Office

Pastor M.E. Church

Date of Return

1/16/1886

When Registered

8/6/1886

By Whom Affidavit, if any, is made

J.W. Walter

By whom consent to Marriage is given

Full Name of Groom

Charles Sparks

Place of Residence

Independence

Occupation

Farmer

Age next Birthday

36 years

Race or Color

White

Place of Birth

Darlington, Eng

Father's Name

Joseph Sparks

Mother's Maiden Name

Alice Dunning

No of Groom's Marriage

Comments

Lyon County Marriage Book E, page 85; Date of marriage June 16, 1886 per license/record

Page 4



Lyon County, Kansas Vital Records - Marriages Volume 1    

Name of Bride

Mary S. Beck

Maiden name

Mary S. Beck

Place of Residence

Emporia, Kans.

Age next Birthday

25 years

Race or Color

White

Place of Birth

Woodsfield, Ohio

Father's Name

Emmanuel Beck

Mother's Maiden Name

Tianna Holderman

No of Bride's Marriage

First

Where Married

Emporia, Ks.

When Married

12/31/1885

Witnesses

W.C. Snodgrass

By Whom Certified, Name and Office

M.E. Church

Date of Return

12/31/1885

When Registered

8/6/1886

By Whom Affidavit, if any, is made

W.C. Snodgrass

By whom consent to Marriage is given

Full Name of Groom

Wm. Edward Bray

Place of Residence

Emporia, Kans.

Occupation

Register of Deeds

Age next Birthday

26 years

Race or Color

White

Place of Birth

Hamilton Co., In.

Father's Name

Edward S. Bray

Mother's Maiden Name

Melinda Hunt

No of Groom's Marriage

1st

Comments

Name of Bride

Sarah M. Newby

Maiden name

Sarah M. Newby

Place of Residence

Emporia

Age next Birthday

37 years

Race or Color

White

Place of Birth

New London, In.

Father's Name

Seth Newby

Mother's Maiden Name

Elizabeth Holthous

No of Bride's Marriage

1st

Where Married

Americus

When Married

6/19/1886

Witnesses

J.D. Loy

By Whom Certified, Name and Office Date of Return

10/23/1886

When Registered

10/25/1886

By Whom Affidavit, if any, is made

J.D. Loy

By whom consent to Marriage is given

Full Name of Groom

Wm. P. Lewis

Place of Residence

Americus

Occupation

Farmer

Age next Birthday

53 years

Race or Color

White

Place of Birth

Blount Co., Tenn

Father's Name

Henry Lewis

Mother's Maiden Name

Reikins

No of Groom's Marriage

3rd

Comments

Lyon County Marriage Book E, page 87

Page 5



Lyon County, Kansas Vital Records - Marriages Volume 1    

Name of Bride

Mary Kribble

Maiden name

Mary Kribble

Place of Residence

Oliver Tp.

Age next Birthday

24 years

Race or Color

White

Place of Birth

German

Father's Name

Abraham Kribble

Mother's Maiden Name

Elizabeth Bailey

No of Bride's Marriage

1st

Where Married

Emporia

When Married

11/11/1886

Witnesses

Chas. Fletcher

By Whom Certified, Name and Office Date of Return

11/11/1886

When Registered

11/15/1886

By Whom Affidavit, if any, is made

Chas. Fletcher

By whom consent to Marriage is given

Full Name of Groom

John Miller

Place of Residence

Oliver Tp.

Occupation

Farmer

Age next Birthday

39 years

Race or Color

White Am

Place of Birth

Urbana, Ohio

Father's Name

John Miller

Mother's Maiden Name

Magdalina King

No of Groom's Marriage

1st

Comments

Lyon County Marriage Book E, page 134

Name of Bride

Elisabeth McKain

Maiden name

Elisabeth McKain

Place of Residence

Emporia

Age next Birthday

18 years

Race or Color

White

Place of Birth

Dublin, Ireland

Father's Name

Woode McKain

Mother's Maiden Name

Nancy Woods

No of Bride's Marriage

First

Where Married

Emporia

When Married

9/18/1886

Witnesses

L.M. Schofield

By Whom Certified, Name and Office Date of Return

9/18/1886

When Registered

12/19/1886

By Whom Affidavit, if any, is made

L.M. Schofield

By whom consent to Marriage is given

Full Name of Groom

Samuel B. Overstreet

Place of Residence

Emporia

Occupation

Clerk

Age next Birthday

22 years

Race or Color

White

Place of Birth

Bedford Co., Virginia

Father's Name

Silas Overstreet

Mother's Maiden Name

Sarah F. Barnard

No of Groom's Marriage

First

Comments

Lyon County Marriage Book E, page 113

Page 6



Lyon County, Kansas Vital Records - Marriages Volume 1    

Name of Bride

Maggie Willis

Maiden name

Maggie Willis

Place of Residence

Emporia, Kans.

Age next Birthday

26 years

Race or Color

Wh. Anglo 

Saxon

Place of Birth

Miegs Co., Ohio

Father's Name

John Willis

Mother's Maiden Name

Jane Lowes

No of Bride's Marriage

First

Where Married

Wm. Willis, Esq. 

Lyon Co.

When Married

11/26/1885

Witnesses

Joseph F. Culver

By Whom Certified, Name and Office

Minister of the Gospel

Date of Return

11/26/1885

When Registered

12/29/1885

By Whom Affidavit, if any, is made

Joseph F. Culver

By whom consent to Marriage is given

Full Name of Groom

Robert R. Beal

Place of Residence

New Cambria, Mo.

Occupation

Farmer

Age next Birthday

31 years

Race or Color

Wh. Anglo 

Saxon

Place of Birth

New Lanshire, VA

Father's Name

William Beal

Mother's Maiden Name

Elizbeth Thompson

No of Groom's Marriage

Second

Comments

Lyon County Marriage Book E, page 13

Name of Bride

Clara Thurman

Maiden name

Clara Thurman

Place of Residence

Marion, Kans.

Age next Birthday

19 years

Race or Color

White

Place of Birth

Johnson, Co., Iowa

Father's Name

Donelly Thurman

Mother's Maiden Name

Elizabeth Ward

No of Bride's Marriage

First

Where Married

Emporia, Kans.

When Married

12/9/1885

Witnesses

F.T. Ingalls

By Whom Certified, Name and Office

Pastor Cong. Church

Date of Return

12/9/1885

When Registered

12/10/1885

By Whom Affidavit, if any, is made

F.T. Ingalls

By whom consent to Marriage is given

Full Name of Groom

Hiram C. Reynolds

Place of Residence

Harlan, Iowa

Occupation

Photographer

Age next Birthday

27 years

Race or Color

White

Place of Birth

Keokuk Co., Iowa

Father's Name

Benj. Reynold

Mother's Maiden Name

Sarah Dower

No of Groom's Marriage

First

Comments

Lyon County Marriage Book E, page 17

Page 7



Lyon County, Kansas Vital Records - Marriages Volume 1    

Name of Bride

Louisa E. Greenstreet

Maiden name

Louisa E. Greenstreet

Place of Residence

Osage City, Kans.

Age next Birthday

17 years

Race or Color

White

Place of Birth

England

Father's Name

John Greenstreet

Mother's Maiden Name

Esther Panic

No of Bride's Marriage

First

Where Married

Emporia, Kans

When Married

12/2/1885

Witnesses

J.W. Parrington

By Whom Certified, Name and Office

Probate Judge

Date of Return

12/2/1885

When Registered

12/2/1885

By Whom Affidavit, if any, is made

J.W. Parrington

By whom consent to Marriage is given

Full Name of Groom

Robert B. Langley

Place of Residence

Osage, Kans.

Occupation

Livery

Age next Birthday

29 years

Race or Color

White

Place of Birth

Ky.

Father's Name

John Langley

Mother's Maiden Name

Sarah Brown

No of Groom's Marriage

First

Comments

Lyon County Marriage Book E, page 16

Name of Bride

Ida Engenia Spices

Maiden name

Ida Eugenia Spices

Place of Residence

Parkerville

Age next Birthday

29 years

Race or Color

White

Place of Birth

Ironton, Ohio

Father's Name

William Spicer

Mother's Maiden Name

Arvilla Golden

No of Bride's Marriage

First

Where Married

Emporia

When Married

11/17/1885

Witnesses

Rev. W.H. Barnes

By Whom Certified, Name and Office

Minister

Date of Return

11/17/1885

When Registered

11/25/1885

By Whom Affidavit, if any, is made

Rev. W.H. Barnes

By whom consent to Marriage is given

Full Name of Groom

John Jones

Place of Residence

Parkerville

Occupation

Farmer

Age next Birthday

48 years

Race or Color

White

Place of Birth

Blount Co., Tenn

Father's Name

Steven Jones

Mother's Maiden Name

Mary Childers

No of Groom's Marriage

Second

Comments

Lyon County Marriage Book E, page 9

Page 8



Lyon County, Kansas Vital Records - Marriages Volume 1    

Name of Bride

Mary Kassens

Maiden name

Mary Kassens

Place of Residence

Eureka

Age next Birthday

25 years

Race or Color

White

Place of Birth

Vincennes, In.

Father's Name

Theodore Kassens

Mother's Maiden Name

Elisabeth Althoff

No of Bride's Marriage

First

Where Married

Emporia, Ks.

When Married

12/4/1885

Witnesses

Rev. Angelus

By Whom Certified, Name and Office Date of Return

12/4/1885

When Registered

12/9/1885

By Whom Affidavit, if any, is made

Rev. Angelus

By whom consent to Marriage is given

Full Name of Groom

General Taylor Wilson

Place of Residence

Eureka, Greenwood 

Co.,

Occupation

Farming

Age next Birthday

27 years

Race or Color

White

Place of Birth

Alabama

Father's Name

John Emmet Wilson

Mother's Maiden Name

Fanny Wilson

No of Groom's Marriage

First

Comments

Lyon County Marriage Book E, page 17

Name of Bride

Emma R. Mason

Maiden name

Emma R. Mason

Place of Residence

Rockville, In.

Age next Birthday

28 years

Race or Color

White

Place of Birth

Lebanon, In.

Father's Name

John H. Mason

Mother's Maiden Name

Susan W. Blake

No of Bride's Marriage

First

Where Married

Emporia, Ks.

When Married

11/26/1885

Witnesses

F.T. Ingalls

By Whom Certified, Name and Office

Pastor Cong. Church

Date of Return

11/26/1885

When Registered

12/2/1885

By Whom Affidavit, if any, is made

F.T. Ingalls

By whom consent to Marriage is given

Full Name of Groom

Judson N. Russell

Place of Residence

Kansas City

Occupation

Capitalist

Age next Birthday

47 years

Race or Color

White

Place of Birth

New York

Father's Name

Roswell H. Russell

Mother's Maiden Name

Abbie Brown

No of Groom's Marriage

Second

Comments

Lyon County Marriage Book E, page 4

Page 9



Lyon County, Kansas Vital Records - Marriages Volume 1    

Name of Bride

Annie M. Graffenstein

Maiden name

Annie M. Graffenstein

Place of Residence

Centre Township, 

Lyon Co.

Age next Birthday

20 years

Race or Color

White 

German

Place of Birth

Indianapolis, Ind.

Father's Name

Wm. Graffenstein

Mother's Maiden Name

Murjean Riefel

No of Bride's Marriage

First

Where Married

Emporia, Ks.

When Married

1/10/1886

Witnesses

Chas. Fletcher

By Whom Certified, Name and Office

Justice of Peace

Date of Return

1/10/1886

When Registered

1/11/1886

By Whom Affidavit, if any, is made

Chas. Fletcher

By whom consent to Marriage is given

Full Name of Groom

Geo. H. Suddock

Place of Residence

Emporia, Ks.

Occupation

Farmer

Age next Birthday

24 years

Race or Color

White

Place of Birth

Pomeroy, Ks

Father's Name

Geo. Suddock

Mother's Maiden Name

Hannah Lowden

No of Groom's Marriage

First

Comments

Lyon County Marriage Book E, page 32

Name of Bride

Alice Russel

Maiden name

Alice Russel

Place of Residence

Emporia

Age next Birthday

18 years

Race or Color

Wh. English

Place of Birth

Macomb

Father's Name

Wm. Russel

Mother's Maiden Name

Aurelah Russel

No of Bride's Marriage

First

Where Married

Residence of 

parents

When Married

12/1/1885

Witnesses

W.H. Barnes

By Whom Certified, Name and Office

Emporia

Date of Return

12/1/1885

When Registered

12/3/1885

By Whom Affidavit, if any, is made

W.H. Barnes

By whom consent to Marriage is given

Full Name of Groom

Riley Sanders

Place of Residence

Agnes City, Kans.

Occupation

Farmer

Age next Birthday

32 years

Race or Color

Wh English

Place of Birth

Mo

Father's Name

Mayan Sanders

Mother's Maiden Name

Mary

No of Groom's Marriage

One

Comments

Lyon County Marriage Book E, page 15

Page 10



Lyon County, Kansas Vital Records - Marriages Volume 1    

Name of Bride

Ollie May Russel

Maiden name

Ollie May Russel

Place of Residence

Emporia, Ks.

Age next Birthday

20 years

Race or Color

White

Place of Birth

Macomb, Ill.

Father's Name

Wm. Russel

Mother's Maiden Name

Aurilla Robison

No of Bride's Marriage Where Married

Emporia, Ks.

When Married

12/27/1885

Witnesses

Rev. W.H. Barnes

By Whom Certified, Name and Office

Emporia

Date of Return

12/27/1885

When Registered

1/25/1886

By Whom Affidavit, if any, is made

W.H. Barnes

By whom consent to Marriage is given

Full Name of Groom

James E. Croyle

Place of Residence

Agnes City, Kans.

Occupation

Farmer

Age next Birthday

24 years

Race or Color

White

Place of Birth

Wyondatt, Kas.

Father's Name

Daniel

Mother's Maiden Name

L. Shout

No of Groom's Marriage

Comments

Lyon County Marriage Book E, page 27

Name of Bride

Ida Bennett, Mrs.

Maiden name

Ida Klock

Place of Residence

Verdigris

Age next Birthday

35 years

Race or Color

White

Place of Birth

New York

Father's Name

J.G. Klock

Mother's Maiden Name

S.A. Mason

No of Bride's Marriage Where Married

Emporia

When Married

12/30/1885

Witnesses

Rev. W.H. Barnes

By Whom Certified, Name and Office Date of Return

12/30/1885

When Registered

1/25/1886

By Whom Affidavit, if any, is made

W.H. Barnes

By whom consent to Marriage is given

Full Name of Groom

J.E. Merrell

Place of Residence

Verdigris

Occupation

Farmer

Age next Birthday

42 years

Race or Color

Wh

Place of Birth

Maine

Father's Name

Samuel Merrell

Mother's Maiden Name

Mary Emery

No of Groom's Marriage

Comments

Lyon County Marriage Book E, page 30

Page 11



Lyon County, Kansas Vital Records - Marriages Volume 1    

Name of Bride

Nancy Layman

Maiden name

Nancy Layman

Place of Residence

Fremont Township

Age next Birthday

26 years

Race or Color

Wh.

Place of Birth

Howard Co., In.

Father's Name

Abraham Layman

Mother's Maiden Name

Ann Lincicim

No of Bride's Marriage

2nd

Where Married

E. Ayers Residence

When Married

1/14/1886

Witnesses

Edward Ayers

By Whom Certified, Name and Office

Justice of Peace

Date of Return

1/14/1886

When Registered

1/25/1886

By Whom Affidavit, if any, is made

Edward Ayers

By whom consent to Marriage is given

Full Name of Groom

William Smith

Place of Residence

Fremont Township

Occupation

Farmer

Age next Birthday

52 years

Race or Color

White

Place of Birth

Washington Co, 

Penn.

Father's Name

Levi Smith

Mother's Maiden Name

Jane Devall

No of Groom's Marriage

3rd

Comments

Lyon County Marriage Book E, page 35

Name of Bride

Dora Tucker

Maiden name

Dora Tucker

Place of Residence

Elmdale

Age next Birthday

20 years

Race or Color

Wh.

Place of Birth

Ohio

Father's Name

Wm. Tucker

Mother's Maiden Name

Lydia Jeffrey

No of Bride's Marriage

First

Where Married

Emporia, Ks.

When Married

12/30/1885

Witnesses

L.M. Schofield

By Whom Certified, Name and Office

D.D.

Date of Return

12/30/1885

When Registered

1/25/1886

By Whom Affidavit, if any, is made

L.M. Schofield

By whom consent to Marriage is given

Full Name of Groom

S.P. Allen

Place of Residence

Elmdale, Kans.

Occupation

Farmer

Age next Birthday

31 years

Race or Color

White

Place of Birth

East Smithfield, Pa.

Father's Name

Elra P. Allen

Mother's Maiden Name

H.H. Harris

No of Groom's Marriage

Second

Comments

Lyon County Marriage Book E, page 30

Page 12



Lyon County, Kansas Vital Records - Marriages Volume 1    

Name of Bride

Magdalena Kolar

Maiden name

Magdalena Kolar

Place of Residence

Olpe

Age next Birthday

35 years

Race or Color

Wh

Place of Birth

C Sturage in Austria

Father's Name

Joseph Kolar

Mother's Maiden Name

Anna Kobelisch

No of Bride's Marriage Where Married

Olpe, Kans

When Married

1/28/1886

Witnesses

Rev. O.M. Centner

By Whom Certified, Name and Office

Catholic Priest

Date of Return

1/28/1886

When Registered

1/30/1886

By Whom Affidavit, if any, is made

Rev. A.M. Centner

By whom consent to Marriage is given

Full Name of Groom

M. Twaiger

Place of Residence

Olpe, Kans.

Occupation

Com. Labor

Age next Birthday

37 years

Race or Color

White

Place of Birth

C. Sturage in Austria

Father's Name

Mathias Twaiger

Mother's Maiden Name

Maria Losar

No of Groom's Marriage

Comments

Lyon County Marriage Book E, page 42; same record as on page 35 of this book

Name of Bride

Addia Granger

Maiden name

Addia Granger

Place of Residence

13 Congress St., 

Emporia

Age next Birthday

16 years

Race or Color

Brown

Place of Birth

Penn Co.

Father's Name

C. Granger

Mother's Maiden Name

Ann Grasstire

No of Bride's Marriage

Never Before

Where Married

Emporia, Kans.

When Married

12/23/1885

Witnesses

Geo. W. Brown, Pastor

By Whom Certified, Name and Office

2nd Babt Church

Date of Return

12/23/1885

When Registered

1/25/1886

By Whom Affidavit, if any, is made

G.W. Brown

By whom consent to Marriage is given

Full Name of Groom

Tobe Williams

Place of Residence

Strong City, Ks

Occupation

Daily Labor

Age next Birthday

21 years

Race or Color

Brown

Place of Birth

Wetherford, Texas

Father's Name

George Williams

Mother's Maiden Name

Bell Jurnett

No of Groom's Marriage

Never Before

Comments

Lyon County Marriage Book E, page 24

Page 13



Lyon County, Kansas Vital Records - Marriages Volume 1    

Name of Bride

Nellie Eudora Parker

Maiden name

Nellie Eudora Parker

Place of Residence

Emporia, Ks

Age next Birthday

25 years

Race or Color

Wh

Place of Birth

Lyon Co., Kans.

Father's Name

B.F. Parker

Mother's Maiden Name

Martha Wilson

No of Bride's Marriage

First

Where Married

Bride parents

When Married

1/24/1886

Witnesses

F.D. Loy

By Whom Certified, Name and Office

Pastor

Date of Return

2/7/1886

When Registered

2/9/1886

By Whom Affidavit, if any, is made

F.D. Loy

By whom consent to Marriage is given

Full Name of Groom

William Mount

Place of Residence

Emporia, Ks.

Occupation

Farmer

Age next Birthday

32 years

Race or Color

Wh

Place of Birth

Washington Co., 

Arkansas

Father's Name

Richard Mount

Mother's Maiden Name

Eliza Jane High

No of Groom's Marriage

First

Comments

Lyon County Marriage Book E, page 40

Name of Bride

Mary Francis Kibby

Maiden name

Mary Francis Kibby

Place of Residence

Lyon Co., Kans.

Age next Birthday

22 years

Race or Color

Wh. A.S

Place of Birth

Parg. Co., In.

Father's Name

James Kibby

Mother's Maiden Name

Elisabeth Kelgom

No of Bride's Marriage

First

Where Married

James Kibby's 

Lyon Co.

When Married

12/31/1885

Witnesses

Joseph F. Culver

By Whom Certified, Name and Office

Minister of the Gospel

Date of Return

12/31/1885

When Registered

3/1/1886

By Whom Affidavit, if any, is made

Joseph F. Culver

By whom consent to Marriage is given

Full Name of Groom

Byron Good

Place of Residence

Lyon Co., Kans.

Occupation

Farmer

Age next Birthday

27 years

Race or Color

White

Place of Birth

LaFaett, Wisc.

Father's Name

Charles Good

Mother's Maiden Name

Louisa Selby

No of Groom's Marriage

First

Comments

Lyon County Marriage Book E, page 27

Page 14



Lyon County, Kansas Vital Records - Marriages Volume 1    

Name of Bride

Fannie E. Eggelston

Maiden name

Fannie E. Davis

Place of Residence

Chicago

Age next Birthday

31 years

Race or Color

Wh.

Place of Birth

Cold Water, 

Michigan

Father's Name

George M. Davis

Mother's Maiden Name

Sarah Shoecroft

No of Bride's Marriage

2nd

Where Married

Emporia

When Married

12/29/1885

Witnesses

W.H. Barnes

By Whom Certified, Name and Office

Emporia

Date of Return

12/29/1885

When Registered

3/26/1886

By Whom Affidavit, if any, is made

W.H. Barnes

By whom consent to Marriage is given

Full Name of Groom

J.R. Edwards

Place of Residence

Anthony, Kans.

Occupation

Minister

Age next Birthday

35 years

Race or Color

Wh.

Place of Birth

Mitchell, In.

Father's Name

John Edwards

Mother's Maiden Name

Lucy Burton

No of Groom's Marriage

First

Comments

Lyon County Marriage Book E, page 29

Name of Bride

Eleaner A. Brooks

Maiden name

Eleaner A. Brooks

Place of Residence

Essex, Page Co., Iowa

Age next Birthday

21 years

Race or Color

White A.S.

Place of Birth

Stark Co., Ill.

Father's Name

John Brooks

Mother's Maiden Name

Juduh Ann Hall

No of Bride's Marriage

First

Where Married

Emporia, Ks.

When Married

3/8/1886

Witnesses

Joseph F. Culver

By Whom Certified, Name and Office

Minister of the Gospel

Date of Return

3/8/1886

When Registered

3/26/1886

By Whom Affidavit, if any, is made

Joseph F. Culver

By whom consent to Marriage is given

Full Name of Groom

Robert N. Campbell

Place of Residence

Hanover Jo Davis 

Co., Ill

Occupation

Farmer

Age next Birthday

31 years

Race or Color

White A.S.

Place of Birth

Lower Canada

Father's Name

Peter Campbell

Mother's Maiden Name

Elisabeth Patty

No of Groom's Marriage

Third

Comments

Lyon County Marriage Book E, page 57

Page 15



Lyon County, Kansas Vital Records - Marriages Volume 1    

Name of Bride

Louie Bell

Maiden name

Louie Bell

Place of Residence

Emporia, Ks.

Age next Birthday

19 years

Race or Color

Wh

Place of Birth

Ceder Point

Father's Name

James R. Bell

Mother's Maiden Name

Margaret Trunk

No of Bride's Marriage

1st

Where Married

Emporia, Ks.

When Married

2/15/1886

Witnesses

Chas. Fletcher

By Whom Certified, Name and Office

Justice of Peace

Date of Return

2/15/1886

When Registered

3/25/1886

By Whom Affidavit, if any, is made

Chas. Fletcher

By whom consent to Marriage is given

Full Name of Groom

John D. Tod

Place of Residence

Quincy, Ill.

Occupation

Attorney at-law

Age next Birthday

24 years

Race or Color

White

Place of Birth

Olvey, Ill.

Father's Name

J.C. Tod

Mother's Maiden Name

Sarah Miner

No of Groom's Marriage

2nd

Comments

Lyon County Marriage Book E, page 47

Name of Bride

Catharine Leichives

Maiden name

Catharine Leichives

Place of Residence

Olpe

Age next Birthday

27 years

Race or Color

Wh.

Place of Birth

Baden

Father's Name

Michael Leichives

Mother's Maiden Name

Cath. Denger

No of Bride's Marriage

1st

Where Married

Olpe, Ks.

When Married

2/24/1886

Witnesses

Rev. A. Centner

By Whom Certified, Name and Office

Catholic Priest

Date of Return

2/24/1886

When Registered

3/26/1886

By Whom Affidavit, if any, is made

Rev. A. Centner

By whom consent to Marriage is given

Full Name of Groom

Henry Reiling

Place of Residence

Olpe (Bitlertown)

Occupation

Farmer

Age next Birthday

28 years

Race or Color

Wh.

Place of Birth

Prussia

Father's Name

Christian Reiling

Mother's Maiden Name

Cath. Wenike

No of Groom's Marriage

1st

Comments

Lyon County Marriage Book E, page 50; same record as on page 32 of this book

Page 16



Lyon County, Kansas Vital Records - Marriages Volume 1    

Name of Bride

Effie M. Fritts

Maiden name

Effie M. Fritts

Place of Residence

Dunlap

Age next Birthday

20 years

Race or Color

Dark

Place of Birth

Kans.

Father's Name

Michael Fritts

Mother's Maiden Name

Elizabeth Yankely

No of Bride's Marriage

First

Where Married

Americus, Kans.

When Married

2/14/1886

Witnesses

Geo. P. Cloflin

By Whom Certified, Name and Office

Pastor Cong. Church

Date of Return

2/25/1886

When Registered

3/26/1886

By Whom Affidavit, if any, is made

Geo. P. Cloflin

By whom consent to Marriage is given

Full Name of Groom

Wm. L. Drummond

Place of Residence

Dunlap

Occupation

Clerk

Age next Birthday

22 years

Race or Color

light sctoch

Place of Birth

Kans.

Father's Name

Wm. Drummond

Mother's Maiden Name

Adline Rowell

No of Groom's Marriage

1st

Comments

Lyon County Marriage Book E, page 48

Name of Bride

Minnie E. Wheeler, Mrs.

Maiden name

Minnie E. Bartch

Place of Residence

Winona, Tenn

Age next Birthday

29 years

Race or Color

White

Place of Birth

Racine, Wis.

Father's Name

G.R. Bartch

Mother's Maiden Name No of Bride's Marriage

Second

Where Married

Emporia, Ks.

When Married

3/31/1886

Witnesses

L.M. Schofield

By Whom Certified, Name and Office

D.D.

Date of Return

3/31/1886

When Registered

5/25/1886

By Whom Affidavit, if any, is made

L.M. Schofield

By whom consent to Marriage is given

Full Name of Groom

L.F. Von Wimpffer

Place of Residence

Winona, Minn.

Occupation

Civil engineer

Age next Birthday

42 years

Race or Color

White

Place of Birth

Berlin Prussia

Father's Name

Walderman Von Wimpffer

Mother's Maiden Name

Therese Eren

No of Groom's Marriage

Third

Comments

Lyon County Marriage Book E, page 67

Page 17



Lyon County, Kansas Vital Records - Marriages Volume 1    

Name of Bride

Addie Stewart

Maiden name

Addie Stewart

Place of Residence

Chicago

Age next Birthday

27 years

Race or Color

Wh.

Place of Birth

Ft. Madison, Iowa

Father's Name

Charles Stewart

Mother's Maiden Name

Sophia Crabtne

No of Bride's Marriage

1st

Where Married

Emporia

When Married

4/16/1886

Witnesses

F.T. Ingalls

By Whom Certified, Name and Office

Pastor 1st Cong. Church

Date of Return

4/16/1886

When Registered

4/17/1886

By Whom Affidavit, if any, is made

F.T. Ingalls

By whom consent to Marriage is given

Full Name of Groom

L.A. Pease

Place of Residence

Chicago

Occupation

Restaurant-Keeper

Age next Birthday

36 years

Race or Color

White

Place of Birth

Vermont

Father's Name

W.R. Pease

Mother's Maiden Name

Caroline Babcock

No of Groom's Marriage

2nd

Comments

Lyon County Marriage Book E, page 73

Name of Bride

Dora B. Murray

Maiden name

Dora B. Murray

Place of Residence

Emporia

Age next Birthday

23 years

Race or Color

White

Place of Birth

Highland Co., Ohio

Father's Name

Anderson Murray

Mother's Maiden Name

Lucinda Thompson

No of Bride's Marriage

First

Where Married

Emporia, Kans.

When Married

3/7/1886

Witnesses

L.M. Schofield

By Whom Certified, Name and Office Date of Return

3/7/1886

When Registered

5/25/1886

By Whom Affidavit, if any, is made

L.M. Schofield

By whom consent to Marriage is given

Full Name of Groom

John W. Havens

Place of Residence

Hutchinson, Ks.

Occupation

Baker

Age next Birthday

29 years

Race or Color

White

Place of Birth

Baltimore, Maryland

Father's Name

J.W. Havens

Mother's Maiden Name No of Groom's Marriage

First

Comments

Lyon County Marriage Book E, page 57

Page 18



Lyon County, Kansas Vital Records - Marriages Volume 1    

Name of Bride

Caroline Reiling

Maiden name

Caroline Reiling

Place of Residence

Olpe

Age next Birthday

26 years

Race or Color

Wh

Place of Birth

Prussia

Father's Name

Christian Reiling

Mother's Maiden Name

Cath Reiling

No of Bride's Marriage Where Married

Olpe

When Married

3/11/1886

Witnesses

Rev. A. Centner

By Whom Certified, Name and Office

Catholic Priest

Date of Return

5/11/1886

When Registered

5/18/1886

By Whom Affidavit, if any, is made

Rev. A. Centner

By whom consent to Marriage is given

Full Name of Groom

Frank Rhencher

Place of Residence

Olpe

Occupation

Farmer

Age next Birthday

31 years

Race or Color

White

Place of Birth

Austria

Father's Name

Joseph Rhencher

Mother's Maiden Name

Anna Marck

No of Groom's Marriage

1st

Comments

Lyon County Marriage Book E, page 77; same record as on page 31 of this book

Name of Bride

Jane Shaw

Maiden name

Jane Shaw

Place of Residence

Scotland

Age next Birthday

28 years

Race or Color

White

Place of Birth

Scotland

Father's Name Mother's Maiden Name No of Bride's Marriage

1st

Where Married

Emporia, Kans.

When Married

4/27/1886

Witnesses

L.M. Schofield

By Whom Certified, Name and Office Date of Return

4/27/1886

When Registered

8/2/1886

By Whom Affidavit, if any, is made

L.M. Schofield

By whom consent to Marriage is given

Full Name of Groom

Donald McAlister

Place of Residence

Pike Tp, Lyon Co., 

Kans.

Occupation

Farmer

Age next Birthday

31 years

Race or Color

White

Place of Birth

Scotland

Father's Name Mother's Maiden Name No of Groom's Marriage

First

Comments

Lyon County Marriage Book E, page 76

Page 19



Lyon County, Kansas Vital Records - Marriages Volume 1    

Name of Bride

Mary Ann Cook

Maiden name

Mary Ann Cook

Place of Residence

Center Township

Age next Birthday

22 years

Race or Color

White

Place of Birth

Rush Co., In.

Father's Name

Marlin Cook

Mother's Maiden Name

Phebe Ann Billings

No of Bride's Marriage

First

Where Married

Emporia, Ks.

When Married

4/28/1886

Witnesses

Chas. Fletcher

By Whom Certified, Name and Office

Justice of Peace

Date of Return

4/28/1886

When Registered

8/2/1886

By Whom Affidavit, if any, is made

Chas. Fletcher

By whom consent to Marriage is given

Full Name of Groom

Patrick Barrett

Place of Residence

Madison, Ks.

Occupation

Farmer

Age next Birthday

23 years

Race or Color

White

Place of Birth

Mayo, Ireland

Father's Name

Patrick Barrett

Mother's Maiden Name

Molly Lynch

No of Groom's Marriage

1st

Comments

Lyon County Marriage Book E, page 76

Name of Bride

Sophia Ekis

Maiden name

Sophia Ekis

Place of Residence

Williamsbury, Ks

Age next Birthday

29 years

Race or Color

Wh

Place of Birth

Petersburg

Father's Name

Ezekiel Samples

Mother's Maiden Name

Rachael Barrett

No of Bride's Marriage

1st

Where Married

Emporia, Ks.

When Married

4/29/1886

Witnesses

Chas. Fletcher

By Whom Certified, Name and Office

Justice of Peace

Date of Return

4/28/1886

When Registered

8/2/1886

By Whom Affidavit, if any, is made

Chas. Fletcher

By whom consent to Marriage is given

Full Name of Groom

Henry C. Hudson

Place of Residence

Marshall, Mo.

Occupation

Painter

Age next Birthday

28 years

Race or Color

Wh

Place of Birth

Warrensburg, Mo.

Father's Name

Noah Hudson

Mother's Maiden Name

Jane Rush

No of Groom's Marriage

1st

Comments

Lyon County Marriage Book E, page 77

Page 20



Lyon County, Kansas Vital Records - Marriages Volume 1    

Name of Bride

Mattie H. Martin

Maiden name

Mattie H. Martin

Place of Residence

Emporia

Age next Birthday

24 years

Race or Color

White

Place of Birth

Hopewell, Ill.

Father's Name

Benjah Martin

Mother's Maiden Name

Ellen Jane Francis

No of Bride's Marriage

First

Where Married

Emporia, Ks.

When Married

12/16/1885

Witnesses

W.C. Snodgrass

By Whom Certified, Name and Office

Minister of the Gospel

Date of Return

12/16/1885

When Registered

8/3/1886

By Whom Affidavit, if any, is made

W.C. Snodgrass

By whom consent to Marriage is given

Full Name of Groom

Lawrence Adam Loos

Place of Residence

Emporia, Ks.

Occupation

Gardner

Age next Birthday

24 years

Race or Color

White

Place of Birth

Columbus, Ohio

Father's Name

Adam Loos

Mother's Maiden Name

Caroline Michael

No of Groom's Marriage

1st

Comments

Lyon County Marriage Book E, page 18

Name of Bride

Catharine Irvin

Maiden name

Catharine Irvin

Place of Residence

Ohio

Age next Birthday

19 years

Race or Color

White

Place of Birth

Ohio

Father's Name

Wm. A. Irvin

Mother's Maiden Name

Cansay

No of Bride's Marriage Where Married

Emporia

When Married

4/22/1886

Witnesses

J.W. Walker, Pastor

By Whom Certified, Name and Office

West St. M.E. Church

Date of Return

4/22/1886

When Registered

8/6/1886

By Whom Affidavit, if any, is made

J.W. Walker

By whom consent to Marriage is given

Full Name of Groom

Lewis D. Leatherwood

Place of Residence

Ceder

Occupation

Fruit Agent

Age next Birthday

29 years

Race or Color

White

Place of Birth

Ohio

Father's Name

Nathaniel

Mother's Maiden Name

Dunlap

No of Groom's Marriage

Comments

Lyon County Marriage Book E, page 75

Page 21



Lyon County, Kansas Vital Records - Marriages Volume 1    

Name of Bride

Edna A. Sovern

Maiden name

Edna A. Sovern

Place of Residence

Elmendaro

Age next Birthday

16 years

Race or Color

Wh.

Place of Birth

Lyon Co.

Father's Name

Samuel Sovern

Mother's Maiden Name

A.E. Sprague

No of Bride's Marriage

1st

Where Married

Elmendaro, Ks.

When Married

5/23/1886

Witnesses

D.H. Holmes

By Whom Certified, Name and Office

Justice Peace

Date of Return

5/23/1886

When Registered

8/6/1886

By Whom Affidavit, if any, is made

D.H. Holmes

By whom consent to Marriage is given

Full Name of Groom

Franklin B. French

Place of Residence

Elmondaro, Kans.

Occupation

Farmer

Age next Birthday

26 years

Race or Color

White

Place of Birth

Lyon Co.

Father's Name

Samuel T. French

Mother's Maiden Name

Elizabeth C. Brindel

No of Groom's Marriage

First

Comments

Lyon County Marriage Book E, page 80

Name of Bride

Annie May Ward

Maiden name

Annie May Ward

Place of Residence

Emporia

Age next Birthday

24 years

Race or Color

White

Place of Birth

Amity, Ohio

Father's Name

John Edward Ward

Mother's Maiden Name

Eleanor Harris

No of Bride's Marriage

First

Where Married

Emporia, Ks.

When Married

1/16/1886

Witnesses

W.C. Snodgrass

By Whom Certified, Name and Office

Minister

Date of Return

1/16/1886

When Registered

8/6/1886

By Whom Affidavit, if any, is made

W.C. Snodgrass

By whom consent to Marriage is given

Full Name of Groom

Wm. John Mathews

Place of Residence

Emporia, Ks.

Occupation

Printer

Age next Birthday

22 years

Race or Color

White

Place of Birth

Aneboy, Ill.

Father's Name

Charles James Mathews

Mother's Maiden Name

Myra Ann Sears

No of Groom's Marriage

First

Comments

Lyon County Marriage Book E, page 38

Page 22



Lyon County, Kansas Vital Records - Marriages Volume 1    

Name of Bride

Flora A. Cleland

Maiden name

Flora A. Cleland

Place of Residence

Poland, Ohio

Age next Birthday

32 years

Race or Color

White

Place of Birth

Poland, Ohio

Father's Name

James D. Cleland

Mother's Maiden Name

Eliza Moore

No of Bride's Marriage

First

Where Married

Emporia, Ks.

When Married

1/14/1886

Witnesses

W.C. Snodgrass

By Whom Certified, Name and Office Date of Return

1/14/1886

When Registered

8/6/1886

By Whom Affidavit, if any, is made

W.C. Snodgrass

By whom consent to Marriage is given

Full Name of Groom

Alvin James McNabb

Place of Residence

Spearsville, Kans.

Occupation

Carpenter and 

Builder

Age next Birthday

30 years

Race or Color

White

Place of Birth

Poland, Ohio

Father's Name

James McNabb

Mother's Maiden Name

Martha Jane Lowry

No of Groom's Marriage

1st

Comments

Lyon County Marriage Book E, page 35

Name of Bride

Annie Wilky

Maiden name

Annie Wilky

Place of Residence

Olpe

Age next Birthday

22 years

Race or Color

White

Place of Birth

Iowa

Father's Name

Peter Wilky

Mother's Maiden Name

Coroline Biek

No of Bride's Marriage

First

Where Married

Olpe

When Married

8/31/1886

Witnesses

Rev. Alex Centner

By Whom Certified, Name and Office

Catholic Priest

Date of Return

8/31/1886

When Registered

12/19/1886

By Whom Affidavit, if any, is made

Rev. Alex Centner

By whom consent to Marriage is given

Full Name of Groom

John A. Willey

Place of Residence

Olpe

Occupation

Carpenter

Age next Birthday

27 years

Race or Color

White

Place of Birth

Sweazerland

Father's Name

Otto Willey

Mother's Maiden Name

Barb Senerman

No of Groom's Marriage

First

Comments

Lyon County Marriage Book E, page 107

Page 23



Lyon County, Kansas Vital Records - Marriages Volume 1    

Name of Bride

Margaret L. Taylor

Maiden name

Margaret L. Taylor

Place of Residence

Emporia

Age next Birthday

22 years

Race or Color

White

Place of Birth

Columbus, Ohio

Father's Name

David Taylor

Mother's Maiden Name

Hannah Halliday

No of Bride's Marriage

One

Where Married

Emporia, Kans.

When Married

12/8/1886

Witnesses

L.M. Schofield

By Whom Certified, Name and Office Date of Return

12/10/1886

When Registered

12/19/1886

By Whom Affidavit, if any, is made

L.M. Schofield

By whom consent to Marriage is given

Full Name of Groom

Frank J. Dale

Place of Residence

Emporia, Kans.

Occupation

Merchant

Age next Birthday

26 years

Race or Color

White

Place of Birth

Gallipoles, Ohio

Father's Name

Hiram Dale

Mother's Maiden Name

Lydia Dunlap

No of Groom's Marriage

First

Comments

Lyon County Marriage Book E, page 145

Name of Bride

Sarah Waters

Maiden name

Sarah Waters

Place of Residence

Dunlap

Age next Birthday

15 years

Race or Color

White

Place of Birth

Ill.

Father's Name

Thomas Waters

Mother's Maiden Name

Sarah Brady

No of Bride's Marriage

First

Where Married

Lymans, Lyon Co.

When Married

9/19/1886

Witnesses

J.G. Kean

By Whom Certified, Name and Office

Justice of Peace

Date of Return

9/19/1886

When Registered

12/19/1886

By Whom Affidavit, if any, is made

J.G. Kean

By whom consent to Marriage is given

Full Name of Groom

John Lyman

Place of Residence

Emporia

Occupation

Farmer

Age next Birthday

22 years

Race or Color

White

Place of Birth

Ill.

Father's Name

Spencer Lyman

Mother's Maiden Name

Sarah Smetcher

No of Groom's Marriage

First

Comments

Lyon County Marriage Book E, page 114

Page 24



Lyon County, Kansas Vital Records - Marriages Volume 1    

Name of Bride

Jennie F. Webster

Maiden name

Jennie F. Webster

Place of Residence

Americus

Age next Birthday

22 years

Race or Color

White

Place of Birth

Ohio

Father's Name

Edward Webster

Mother's Maiden Name

Jane Carey

No of Bride's Marriage

First

Where Married

Americus, Lyon 

Co.

When Married

10/28/1886

Witnesses

Geo. P. Claflin

By Whom Certified, Name and Office Date of Return

10/29/1886

When Registered

12/19/1886

By Whom Affidavit, if any, is made

Geo. P. Claflin

By whom consent to Marriage is given

Full Name of Groom

James A. Anderson

Place of Residence

Dunlap, Kans.

Occupation

Farmer

Age next Birthday

29 years

Race or Color

White

Place of Birth

Johns Co., Iowa

Father's Name

John Anderson

Mother's Maiden Name

Maggie Davidson

No of Groom's Marriage

First

Comments

Lyon County Marriage Book E, page 126

Name of Bride

Catharina Schuelin

Maiden name

Catharina Schuelin

Place of Residence

Junction City

Age next Birthday

25 years

Race or Color

White

Place of Birth

Bavaria

Father's Name

John Schuelin

Mother's Maiden Name

Elizabeth Peal

No of Bride's Marriage

First

Where Married

Emporia, Kans.

When Married

12/9/1886

Witnesses

Rev. Barth. Wise

By Whom Certified, Name and Office Date of Return

12/9/1886

When Registered

12/19/1886

By Whom Affidavit, if any, is made

Rev. Barth. Wise

By whom consent to Marriage is given

Full Name of Groom

Michael Kribs

Place of Residence

Junction City Davis 

Co

Occupation

Farmer

Age next Birthday

68 years

Race or Color

White

Place of Birth

Prussia

Father's Name

Michael Kribs

Mother's Maiden Name

Anna Mary Gerbin

No of Groom's Marriage

Second

Comments

Lyon County Marriage Book E, page 145

Page 25



Lyon County, Kansas Vital Records - Marriages Volume 1    

Name of Bride

Mary E. Silcox

Maiden name

Mary E. Silcox

Place of Residence

Emporia

Age next Birthday

19 years

Race or Color

Place of Birth

Michigan

Father's Name

G. Silcox

Mother's Maiden Name

Gunred Withy

No of Bride's Marriage Where Married

Emporia, Kans.

When Married

7/16/1886

Witnesses

W.H. Barnes

By Whom Certified, Name and Office

Emporia

Date of Return

7/16/1886

When Registered

12/19/1886

By Whom Affidavit, if any, is made

W.H. Barnes

By whom consent to Marriage is given

Full Name of Groom

Abraham H. Lemon

Place of Residence

Emporia

Occupation Age next Birthday

23 years

Race or Color

Place of Birth

Michigan

Father's Name

Joseph Lemon

Mother's Maiden Name

Mary Knit

No of Groom's Marriage

Comments

Lyon County Marriage Book E, page 96

Name of Bride

Loretta Webb

Maiden name

Loretta Webb

Place of Residence

Elmendaro Tp.

Age next Birthday

18 years

Race or Color

White

Place of Birth

Mt. Eric, Ill.

Father's Name

Maston Webb

Mother's Maiden Name

Sarah Holmes

No of Bride's Marriage

First

Where Married

Elmendaro Tp.

When Married

7/1/1886

Witnesses

D.H. Holmes

By Whom Certified, Name and Office

Justice of Peace

Date of Return

7/1/1886

When Registered

12/19/1886

By Whom Affidavit, if any, is made

D.H. Holmes

By whom consent to Marriage is given

Full Name of Groom

Chas. W. Wasson

Place of Residence

Madison, Greenwood 

Co.

Occupation

Farmer

Age next Birthday

37 years

Race or Color

White

Place of Birth

Gibson Co., Ind.

Father's Name

Wm. C. Wasson

Mother's Maiden Name

Emeline

No of Groom's Marriage

First

Comments

Lyon County Marriage Book E, page 91

Page 26



Lyon County, Kansas Vital Records - Marriages Volume 1    

Name of Bride

Josephine Young

Maiden name

Josephine Young

Place of Residence

Emporia

Age next Birthday

22 years

Race or Color

Place of Birth

Pa.

Father's Name

Joseph Young

Mother's Maiden Name

Rose Seyle

No of Bride's Marriage Where Married

Emporia, Kans.

When Married

10/13/1886

Witnesses

W.H. Barnes

By Whom Certified, Name and Office

Emporia

Date of Return

10/13/1886

When Registered

12/19/1886

By Whom Affidavit, if any, is made

W.H. Barnes

By whom consent to Marriage is given

Full Name of Groom

John G. Treadwell

Place of Residence

Emporia

Occupation

Ry

Age next Birthday

33 years

Race or Color

Place of Birth

Tenn

Father's Name

John H. Treadwell

Mother's Maiden Name

Jennie Hursten

No of Groom's Marriage

Comments

Lyon County Marriage Book E, page 121

Name of Bride

Venia Slimp

Maiden name

Venia Slimp

Place of Residence

Emporia

Age next Birthday

24 years

Race or Color

Place of Birth

Tenn

Father's Name

Andy Slimp

Mother's Maiden Name

Martha Jones

No of Bride's Marriage Where Married

Emporia, Kans.

When Married

10/13/1886

Witnesses

W.H. Barnes

By Whom Certified, Name and Office

Emporia

Date of Return

10/13/1886

When Registered

12/19/1886

By Whom Affidavit, if any, is made

W.H. Barnes

By whom consent to Marriage is given

Full Name of Groom

Ira Ison

Place of Residence

Emporia, Ks

Occupation

Cook

Age next Birthday

25 years

Race or Color

Place of Birth

West Virginia

Father's Name

Ira Ison

Mother's Maiden Name

Sarah Nelson

No of Groom's Marriage

Comments

Lyon County Marriage Book E, page 120

Page 27



Lyon County, Kansas Vital Records - Marriages Volume 1    

Name of Bride

Lizzie McPherron

Maiden name

Lizzie McPherron

Place of Residence

Rich Hill, Mo.

Age next Birthday

22 years

Race or Color

White

Place of Birth

McGolpines, Ill.

Father's Name

William McPherron

Mother's Maiden Name

Ellen Brown

No of Bride's Marriage

First

Where Married

Emporia, Ks.

When Married

7/21/1886

Witnesses

Joseph Orlur

By Whom Certified, Name and Office

Minister of the Gospel

Date of Return

7/21/1886

When Registered

12/19/1886

By Whom Affidavit, if any, is made

Joseph Orlur

By whom consent to Marriage is given

Full Name of Groom

Thomas J. Neptune

Place of Residence

Rich Hill, Mo.

Occupation

Mines

Age next Birthday

25 years

Race or Color

White

Place of Birth

Marion Co., West 

Virginia

Father's Name

William Neptune

Mother's Maiden Name

Lavina Sharps

No of Groom's Marriage

First

Comments

Lyon County Marriage Book E, page 98

Name of Bride

Jean M. Gilmour

Maiden name

Jean M. Gilmour

Place of Residence

Emporia

Age next Birthday

21 years

Race or Color

White

Place of Birth

Emporia, Kans.

Father's Name

David Gilmour

Mother's Maiden Name

Maggie Brown

No of Bride's Marriage

First

Where Married

Emporia, Ks.

When Married

6/30/1886

Witnesses By Whom Certified, Name and Office Date of Return

6/30/1886

When Registered

12/19/1886

By Whom Affidavit, if any, is made

L.M. Schofield

By whom consent to Marriage is given

Full Name of Groom

Fred Johnson White

Place of Residence

Sioux City, Iowa

Occupation

Traveller

Age next Birthday

25 years

Race or Color

White

Place of Birth

St. John Canada

Father's Name

Jacob D. White

Mother's Maiden Name

Maria Pearcy

No of Groom's Marriage

First

Comments

Lyon County Marriage Book E, page 91

Page 28



Lyon County, Kansas Vital Records - Marriages Volume 1    

Name of Bride

Ella M. Clark

Maiden name

Ella M. Clark

Place of Residence

Emporia

Age next Birthday

24 years

Race or Color

White

Place of Birth

Bridgeport, Ohio

Father's Name

Thomas Clark

Mother's Maiden Name No of Bride's Marriage

First

Where Married

Emporia, Ks.

When Married

11/10/1886

Witnesses

L.M. Schofield

By Whom Certified, Name and Office Date of Return

11/10/1886

When Registered

12/19/1886

By Whom Affidavit, if any, is made

L.M. Schofield

By whom consent to Marriage is given

Full Name of Groom

Frank B. McColloch

Place of Residence

Emporia, Ks.

Occupation

Druggist

Age next Birthday

25 years

Race or Color

White

Place of Birth

Reynolds, Ind.

Father's Name

Van McColloch

Mother's Maiden Name No of Groom's Marriage

First

Comments

Lyon County Marriage Book E, page 133

Name of Bride

Elizabeth Walkup

Maiden name

Elizabeth Walkup

Place of Residence

Americus, Ks.

Age next Birthday Race or Color

Place of Birth

West Virginia

Father's Name

James Walkup

Mother's Maiden Name

Hannah Maddock

No of Bride's Marriage

First

Where Married

Emporia, Kans

When Married

10/20/1886

Witnesses

L.M. Schofield

By Whom Certified, Name and Office Date of Return

10/20/1886

When Registered

12/19/1886

By Whom Affidavit, if any, is made

L.M. Schofield

By whom consent to Marriage is given

Full Name of Groom

John E. Martin

Place of Residence

Strong City

Occupation

R.R. Clk

Age next Birthday

24 years

Race or Color

White

Place of Birth

Topeka

Father's Name

John Martin

Mother's Maiden Name

Carrie Clemens

No of Groom's Marriage

First

Comments

Lyon County Marriage Book E, page 123

Page 29



Lyon County, Kansas Vital Records - Marriages Volume 1    

Name of Bride

Julia Anna Kelly

Maiden name

Julia Anna Kelly

Place of Residence

Emporia, Ks.

Age next Birthday

24 years

Race or Color

White

Place of Birth

New York

Father's Name

William Kelly

Mother's Maiden Name

Anna Madden

No of Bride's Marriage

First

Where Married

Emporia, Ks.

When Married

10/20/1886

Witnesses

Rev. Barth Weiss

By Whom Certified, Name and Office

GSF

Date of Return

10/20/1886

When Registered

12/19/1886

By Whom Affidavit, if any, is made

Rev. Barth Weiss

By whom consent to Marriage is given

Full Name of Groom

John E. Meyers

Place of Residence

Great Bent

Occupation

Farmer

Age next Birthday

25 years

Race or Color

White

Place of Birth

Pensilvenia

Father's Name

Jacob Meyers

Mother's Maiden Name

Mary Ann Geppert

No of Groom's Marriage

First

Comments

Lyon County Marriage Book E, page 122

Name of Bride

Minnie Funk

Maiden name

Minnie Funk

Place of Residence

Centre Tp.

Age next Birthday

23 years

Race or Color

White

Place of Birth

Bloomington, Ill.

Father's Name

Robinson Funk

Mother's Maiden Name

Mary Owen

No of Bride's Marriage

First

Where Married

Centre Township

When Married

11/14/1886

Witnesses By Whom Certified, Name and Office Date of Return

11/14/1886

When Registered

12/19/1886

By Whom Affidavit, if any, is made By whom consent to Marriage is given

Full Name of Groom

Thomas J. Emerick

Place of Residence

Centre Township

Occupation

Farmer

Age next Birthday

23 years

Race or Color

White

Place of Birth

Ohio

Father's Name

Thomas Emerick

Mother's Maiden Name

Amanda Clark

No of Groom's Marriage

1st

Comments

Lyon County Marriage Book E, page 135

Page 30



Lyon County, Kansas Vital Records - Marriages Volume 1    

Name of Bride

Flora Baber

Maiden name

Flora Baber

Place of Residence

Emporia

Age next Birthday

18 years

Race or Color

White

Place of Birth

Iowa

Father's Name

Andrew Baber

Mother's Maiden Name

Mellisa Sill

No of Bride's Marriage

First

Where Married

Emporia, Kans.

When Married

11/27/1886

Witnesses

Charles Fletcher

By Whom Certified, Name and Office

Justice of Peace

Date of Return

11/27/1886

When Registered

12/19/1886

By Whom Affidavit, if any, is made

Chas. Fletcher

By whom consent to Marriage is given

Full Name of Groom

Augustus Holtschneider

Place of Residence

Emporia

Occupation

Cigar Maker

Age next Birthday

26 years

Race or Color

White

Place of Birth

Germany

Father's Name

Wm. Holtschneider

Mother's Maiden Name

Not known

No of Groom's Marriage

First

Comments

Lyon County Marriage Book E, page 141

Name of Bride

Caroline Reiling

Maiden name

Caroline Reiling

Place of Residence

Olpe, Lyon Co.

Age next Birthday Race or Color

White

Place of Birth

Germany

Father's Name

C. Reiling

Mother's Maiden Name

Catharine Wonike

No of Bride's Marriage

First

Where Married

Olpe, Lyon Co.

When Married

5/11/1886

Witnesses

Rev. Alex Centner

By Whom Certified, Name and Office

Catholic Pirest

Date of Return

1/7/1887

When Registered

1/11/1887

By Whom Affidavit, if any, is made

Rev. Centner

By whom consent to Marriage is given

Full Name of Groom

F. Krencher

Place of Residence

Olpe, Lyon Co.

Occupation

Farmer

Age next Birthday Race or Color

White

Place of Birth

Austria

Father's Name

Joseph Krencher

Mother's Maiden Name

Annie Marask

No of Groom's Marriage

First

Comments

Lyon County Marriage Book E, page 77; same record as on page 19 of this book

Page 31



Lyon County, Kansas Vital Records - Marriages Volume 1    

Name of Bride

Mary Bredengerd

Maiden name

Mary Bredengerd

Place of Residence

St. Louis, Mo.

Age next Birthday Race or Color

White

Place of Birth

St. Louis, Mo.

Father's Name

John Bredengerd

Mother's Maiden Name No of Bride's Marriage Where Married

Emporia, Kans.

When Married

1/16/1886

Witnesses

Rev. Lucas

By Whom Certified, Name and Office

Catholic Priest

Date of Return

1/7/1887

When Registered

1/11/1887

By Whom Affidavit, if any, is made

Rev. Lucas

By whom consent to Marriage is given

Full Name of Groom

Gerhard Burke

Place of Residence

Emporia

Occupation

Laborer

Age next Birthday Race or Color

White

Place of Birth

Prussia

Father's Name

Christian Burke

Mother's Maiden Name No of Groom's Marriage

Comments

Lyon County Marriage Book E, page 37

Name of Bride

Catharine Leishweis

Maiden name

Catharine Leishweis

Place of Residence

Olpe, Kans.

Age next Birthday Race or Color

White

Place of Birth Father's Name

Michael Leishweis

Mother's Maiden Name

Catharine Danger

No of Bride's Marriage

First

Where Married

Olpe, Lyon Co.

When Married

2/24/1886

Witnesses

Rev. Centner

By Whom Certified, Name and Office

Catholic Priest

Date of Return

1/7/1887

When Registered

1/11/1887

By Whom Affidavit, if any, is made

Rev. Alex Centner

By whom consent to Marriage is given

Full Name of Groom

Henry Reiling

Place of Residence

Olpe, Ks

Occupation

Farmer

Age next Birthday Race or Color

White

Place of Birth

Germany

Father's Name

Chris Reiling

Mother's Maiden Name

Catharine Wonike

No of Groom's Marriage

First

Comments

Lyon County Marriage Book E, page 50; same record as on page 16 of this book

Page 32



Lyon County, Kansas Vital Records - Marriages Volume 1    

Name of Bride

Anne Leithman

Maiden name

Anne Leithman

Place of Residence

Olpe, Kans

Age next Birthday Race or Color

White

Place of Birth

New York

Father's Name

F. Leithman

Mother's Maiden Name

B. Schiller

No of Bride's Marriage

First

Where Married

Olpe, Lyon Co.

When Married

11/25/1886

Witnesses

Rev. Centner

By Whom Certified, Name and Office Date of Return

1/7/1887

When Registered

1/11/1887

By Whom Affidavit, if any, is made

Rev. Centner

By whom consent to Marriage is given

Full Name of Groom

Charles Pank

Place of Residence

Olpe, Lyon Co.

Occupation

Farmer

Age next Birthday Race or Color

White

Place of Birth

Austria

Father's Name

L. Pank

Mother's Maiden Name

B. Mack

No of Groom's Marriage

First

Comments

Lyon County Marriage Book E, page 138

Name of Bride

Amanda Crowner

Maiden name

Amanda Crowner

Place of Residence

Emporia

Age next Birthday Race or Color

White

Place of Birth Father's Name

John Crowner

Mother's Maiden Name

Margaret Crowner

No of Bride's Marriage

First

Where Married

Emporia, Ks.

When Married

11/17/1886

Witnesses

Rev. B. Weis

By Whom Certified, Name and Office Date of Return

1/7/1887

When Registered

1/11/1887

By Whom Affidavit, if any, is made

Rev. B. Weis

By whom consent to Marriage is given

Full Name of Groom

John Gallagher

Place of Residence

Emporia

Occupation

Railroad Man

Age next Birthday Race or Color

White

Place of Birth Father's Name

Patrick Gallagher

Mother's Maiden Name

Bridget Gallagher

No of Groom's Marriage

First

Comments

Lyon County Marriage Book E, page 136

Page 33



Lyon County, Kansas Vital Records - Marriages Volume 1    

Name of Bride

Agnes Crowner

Maiden name

Agnes Crowner

Place of Residence

Emporia

Age next Birthday Race or Color

White

Place of Birth

Ohio

Father's Name

John Crowner

Mother's Maiden Name

Margaret Crowner

No of Bride's Marriage

First

Where Married

Emporia, Kans.

When Married

11/23/1886

Witnesses

Rev. Barth Weis

By Whom Certified, Name and Office

Catholic Priest

Date of Return

1/7/1887

When Registered

1/11/1887

By Whom Affidavit, if any, is made

Rev. B. Weis

By whom consent to Marriage is given

Full Name of Groom

Mick Spauangle

Place of Residence

Cincinati, Ohio

Occupation Age next Birthday Race or Color

White

Place of Birth Father's Name

H.A. Spauangle

Mother's Maiden Name No of Groom's Marriage

First

Comments

Lyon County Marriage Book E, page 139

Name of Bride

Mary Blant

Maiden name

Mary Blant

Place of Residence

Emporia

Age next Birthday Race or Color

White

Place of Birth

Ohio

Father's Name

L. Blant

Mother's Maiden Name No of Bride's Marriage

First

Where Married

Emporia, Kans.

When Married

9/6/1886

Witnesses

Rev. Lucas

By Whom Certified, Name and Office

Catholic Priest

Date of Return

1/7/1887

When Registered

1/11/1887

By Whom Affidavit, if any, is made

Rev. Lucas

By whom consent to Marriage is given

Full Name of Groom

L. Mesterson

Place of Residence

Emporia, Ks.

Occupation

Coal Business

Age next Birthday Race or Color

White

Place of Birth Father's Name

James Mesterson

Mother's Maiden Name

Ann Mesterson

No of Groom's Marriage

First

Comments

Lyon County Marriage Book E, page 110

Page 34



Lyon County, Kansas Vital Records - Marriages Volume 1    

Name of Bride

Mary Collar

Maiden name

Mary Collar

Place of Residence

Olpe Co.

Age next Birthday Race or Color

White

Place of Birth

Austria

Father's Name

Joseph Collar

Mother's Maiden Name No of Bride's Marriage

First

Where Married

Olpe, Lyon Co.

When Married

1/28/1886

Witnesses

Rev. Centner

By Whom Certified, Name and Office

Catholic Priest

Date of Return

1/7/1887

When Registered

1/11/1887

By Whom Affidavit, if any, is made

Rev. Centner

By whom consent to Marriage is given

Full Name of Groom

Mathias Swaiger

Place of Residence

Olpe, Lyon Co.

Occupation

Laborer

Age next Birthday Race or Color

White

Place of Birth Father's Name

Mathias Swaiger

Mother's Maiden Name No of Groom's Marriage

First

Comments

Lyon County Marriage Book E, page 42; same record as on page 13 of this book

Name of Bride

Mary Cole

Maiden name

Mary Cole

Place of Residence

Illinois

Age next Birthday Race or Color

White

Place of Birth

Ill.

Father's Name Mother's Maiden Name No of Bride's Marriage

First

Where Married

Council Grove

When Married

3/17/1886

Witnesses

Rev. Schmidt

By Whom Certified, Name and Office Date of Return

1/7/1887

When Registered

1/11/1887

By Whom Affidavit, if any, is made

Rev. Schmidt

By whom consent to Marriage is given

Full Name of Groom

John Quinn

Place of Residence

Council Grove

Occupation

Farmer

Age next Birthday Race or Color

White

Place of Birth Father's Name

Patrick Quinn

Mother's Maiden Name No of Groom's Marriage

First

Comments

Page 35



Lyon County, Kansas Vital Records - Marriages Volume 1    

Name of Bride

Mary Nichols

Maiden name

Mary Nichols

Place of Residence

Emporia

Age next Birthday Race or Color

Place of Birth

Michigan

Father's Name

Samuel Nichols

Mother's Maiden Name

Frances Webster

No of Bride's Marriage

First

Where Married

Emporia, Ks.

When Married

8/7/1886

Witnesses

Rev. Lucas

By Whom Certified, Name and Office

Catholic Priest

Date of Return

1/7/1887

When Registered

1/11/1887

By Whom Affidavit, if any, is made

Rev. Lucas

By whom consent to Marriage is given

Full Name of Groom

John Wusley

Place of Residence

Emporia

Occupation

Baker

Age next Birthday Race or Color

White

Place of Birth Father's Name Mother's Maiden Name No of Groom's Marriage

First

Comments

Name of Bride

Eva J. Bailey

Maiden name

Eva J. Bailey

Place of Residence

Emporia

Age next Birthday

22 years

Race or Color

White 

American

Place of Birth

Kansas

Father's Name

Alex Bailey

Mother's Maiden Name

Elisabeth George

No of Bride's Marriage

1st

Where Married

Emporia, Kas.

When Married Witnesses

F.T. Ingalls

By Whom Certified, Name and Office

Pastor of 1st Ave Church

Date of Return

9/8/1887

When Registered By Whom Affidavit, if any, is made

Rev. F.T. Ingalls

By whom consent to Marriage is given

Full Name of Groom

Lewis F. Chapman

Place of Residence

Emporia

Occupation

Capitalist

Age next Birthday

31 years

Race or Color

White

Place of Birth

Jonesville, Wis.

Father's Name

John K. Chapman

Mother's Maiden Name

Anna Shranell

No of Groom's Marriage

1st

Comments

Lyon County Marriage Book E, page 237; Date of marriage September 8, 1887 per license/record

Page 36



Lyon County, Kansas Vital Records - Marriages Volume 1    

Name of Bride

Mary J. Maxwell

Maiden name

Mary J. Maxwell

Place of Residence

Americus Township

Age next Birthday

20 years

Race or Color

White Am.

Place of Birth

Porter Co., Ind

Father's Name

Andrew F. Maxwell

Mother's Maiden Name

Schepta J. Webster

No of Bride's Marriage

1st

Where Married

Americus Twshp. 

Lyon Co., Kas.

When Married Witnesses

Rev. F.L. Loy

By Whom Certified, Name and Office Date of Return

6/29/1887

When Registered

6/29/1887

By Whom Affidavit, if any, is made

Rev. T.L. Loy

By whom consent to Marriage is given

Full Name of Groom

Will Drake

Place of Residence

Americus, Kas.

Occupation

Farmer

Age next Birthday

25 years

Race or Color

White 

American

Place of Birth

Americus Township

Father's Name

Charles Drake

Mother's Maiden Name

Mary Grimsley

No of Groom's Marriage

1st

Comments

Lyon County Marriage Book E, page 217; Date of marriage June 29, 1887 per license/record

Name of Bride

Johanna Schweinock

Maiden name

Johanna Klein

Place of Residence

Eagle Creek

Age next Birthday

40 years

Race or Color

White

Place of Birth

Germany

Father's Name

Johann Klein

Mother's Maiden Name

Josephine Schultzick

No of Bride's Marriage

Second

Where Married

Eagle Creek, Lyon 

Co., Ks.

When Married Witnesses

Rev. Bartholomew Weiss

By Whom Certified, Name and Office Date of Return

7/26/1887

When Registered

7/26/1887

By Whom Affidavit, if any, is made

Rev. B. Weiss

By whom consent to Marriage is given

Full Name of Groom

Joseph Zurcher

Place of Residence

Eagle Creek

Occupation

Farmer

Age next Birthday

29 years

Race or Color

White

Place of Birth

Germany

Father's Name

Adam Zurcher

Mother's Maiden Name

Rosa Walderlen

No of Groom's Marriage

1st

Comments

Lyon County Marriage Book E, page 223; Date of marriage July 26, 1887 per license/record

Page 37



Lyon County, Kansas Vital Records - Marriages Volume 1    

Name of Bride

Ellen Yancy

Maiden name

Ellen Yancy

Place of Residence

Emporia, Kas.

Age next Birthday

21 years

Race or Color

Colored 

Molato

Place of Birth

Marshal, Walene 

Co., Mo.

Father's Name

Thomas Yancy

Mother's Maiden Name

Almira Banks

No of Bride's Marriage

1st

Where Married

Emporia, Kas.

When Married Witnesses

Rev. G.W. Brown

By Whom Certified, Name and Office

Emporia, Kas.

Date of Return

7/13/1887

When Registered

7/13/1887

By Whom Affidavit, if any, is made

Rev. G.W. Brown

By whom consent to Marriage is given

Full Name of Groom

Nimrod Ross

Place of Residence

Emporia, Kas.

Occupation

Laborer

Age next Birthday

22 years

Race or Color

Brown, 

Colored

Place of Birth

Ranlaford Tenn

Father's Name

Patrick Ross

Mother's Maiden Name

Marie Smith

No of Groom's Marriage

1st

Comments

Lyon County Marriage Book E, page 222; Date of marriage July 18, 1887 per license/record

Name of Bride

Mary Hilton

Maiden name

Mary Hilton

Place of Residence

Emporia, Kas.

Age next Birthday

22 years

Race or Color

White Am

Place of Birth

Elisabethtown, Penn.

Father's Name

Martin Hilton

Mother's Maiden Name

Mary Howard

No of Bride's Marriage

1st

Where Married

Emporia, Kas.

When Married Witnesses

Chas. Fletcher

By Whom Certified, Name and Office

J.P.

Date of Return

8/17/1887

When Registered

8/17/1887

By Whom Affidavit, if any, is made

Chas. Fletcher, J.P.

By whom consent to Marriage is given

Full Name of Groom

John Tumpaugh

Place of Residence

Emporia, Kas.

Occupation

R.R. Employee

Age next Birthday

28 years

Race or Color

White, Am.

Place of Birth

Troy, Ohio

Father's Name

George Tumpaugh

Mother's Maiden Name

Catharine (can't decipher)

No of Groom's Marriage

1st

Comments

Lyon County Marriage Book E, page 273; Date of marriage August 17, 1887 per license/record

Page 38



Lyon County, Kansas Vital Records - Marriages Volume 1    

Name of Bride

Lillie May Smith

Maiden name

Lillie May Smith

Place of Residence

Emporia, Kas.

Age next Birthday

20 years

Race or Color

White

Place of Birth

Iowa

Father's Name

Wm. Smith

Mother's Maiden Name

Eleana Steavas

No of Bride's Marriage

1st

Where Married

Emporia, Kas.

When Married Witnesses

Rev. F.T. Ingalls

By Whom Certified, Name and Office Date of Return

8/1/1887

When Registered

8/1/1887

By Whom Affidavit, if any, is made

Rev. F.T. Ingalls

By whom consent to Marriage is given

Full Name of Groom

Joseph St. Clair

Place of Residence

Emporia

Occupation

Brakeman R.R.

Age next Birthday

26 years

Race or Color

White, Am.

Place of Birth

Lowell, Mass.

Father's Name

Tomas St. Clair

Mother's Maiden Name

Margaret Splain

No of Groom's Marriage

1st

Comments

Lyon County Marriage Book E, page 228; Date of marriage August 1, 1887 per license/record

Name of Bride

Callie S. Riley

Maiden name

Callie S. Riley

Place of Residence

Agnes City

Age next Birthday

18 years

Race or Color

White

Place of Birth

York Co., Pa.

Father's Name

J.W. Riley

Mother's Maiden Name

Mary M. Rehard

No of Bride's Marriage

1st

Where Married

J.W. Riley's 

residence

When Married Witnesses

Rev. James Y. McAdams

By Whom Certified, Name and Office Date of Return

8/28/1887

When Registered

8/28/1887

By Whom Affidavit, if any, is made

Rev. J.Y. McAdams

By whom consent to Marriage is given

Full Name of Groom

Elmer E. Ames

Place of Residence

Agnes City, Lyon 

Co., Kas.

Occupation

Farmer

Age next Birthday

22 years

Race or Color

White

Place of Birth

Armstrong Co., 

Pensa.

Father's Name

N.F. Ames

Mother's Maiden Name

Davis

No of Groom's Marriage

1st

Comments

Lyon County Marriage Book E, page 231; Date of marriage August 28, 1887 per license/record

Page 39



Lyon County, Kansas Vital Records - Marriages Volume 1    

Name of Bride

Ella Wilcoxson

Maiden name

Ella Wilcoxson

Place of Residence

Emporia

Age next Birthday

19 years

Race or Color

Brown

Place of Birth

Jefferson Co., Mo.

Father's Name Mother's Maiden Name

Mary Grieder

No of Bride's Marriage

1st

Where Married

Emporia

When Married Witnesses

Rev. G.W. Brown

By Whom Certified, Name and Office Date of Return

8/31/1887

When Registered

8/31/1887

By Whom Affidavit, if any, is made

Rev. G.W. Brown

By whom consent to Marriage is given

Full Name of Groom

John H. Brown

Place of Residence

Emporia

Occupation

Laborer

Age next Birthday

22 years

Race or Color

Colored, 

Mulatto

Place of Birth

Howard Co., Mo.

Father's Name

John H. Brown

Mother's Maiden Name

Jane Hickman

No of Groom's Marriage

1st

Comments

Lyon County Marriage Book E, page 233; Date of marriage August 31, 1887 per license/record

Name of Bride

Mary Eva Sterry

Maiden name

Mary Eva Sterry

Place of Residence

Emporia

Age next Birthday

34 years

Race or Color

White

Place of Birth Father's Name

Dr. A.C. Sterry

Mother's Maiden Name

Elva Miller

No of Bride's Marriage

1st

Where Married

Emporia

When Married Witnesses

Rev. F.T. Ingalls

By Whom Certified, Name and Office Date of Return

9/25/1887

When Registered

9/25/1887

By Whom Affidavit, if any, is made

Rev. F.T. Ingalls

By whom consent to Marriage is given

Full Name of Groom

Augustus Hurlburt

Place of Residence

Emporia

Occupation

Farmer

Age next Birthday

41 years

Race or Color

White, Am.

Place of Birth

Indianna

Father's Name

T.G. Hurlburg

Mother's Maiden Name

S.A. Rhodes

No of Groom's Marriage

1st

Comments

Lyon County Marriage Book E, page 248; Date of marriage October 25, 1887 per license/record

Page 40



Lyon County, Kansas Vital Records - Marriages Volume 1    

Name of Bride

Kate Miller

Maiden name

Kate Miller

Place of Residence

Elmendora Twp.

Age next Birthday

20 years

Race or Color

White Am

Place of Birth

Pa.

Father's Name

John C. Miller

Mother's Maiden Name

Barkereys

No of Bride's Marriage

1st

Where Married

When Married Witnesses

Rev. M.N. Robbin

By Whom Certified, Name and Office Date of Return

10/16/1887

When Registered

10/16/1887

By Whom Affidavit, if any, is made

Rev. M.N. Bobbin

By whom consent to Marriage is given

Full Name of Groom

Philip Hoch

Place of Residence

Elmendaro Twp.

Occupation

Farmer

Age next Birthday

23 years

Race or Color

White, 

German

Place of Birth

Iowa

Father's Name

John Hoch

Mother's Maiden Name

Terna Rickey

No of Groom's Marriage

1st

Comments

Lyon County Marriage Book E, page 248; Date of marriage October 16, 1887 per license/record

Name of Bride

Josephine A Hollowell

Maiden name

Josephine A. Hollowell

Place of Residence

Burlingame, Kas.

Age next Birthday

21 years

Race or Color

White Am

Place of Birth

Salene, Ohio

Father's Name

Harry B. Hollowell

Mother's Maiden Name

Adaline J. Reed

No of Bride's Marriage

1st

Where Married

Harveyville, Kas.

When Married Witnesses

Rev. R.E. O Byrne

By Whom Certified, Name and Office Date of Return

10/2/1887

When Registered

10/17/1887

By Whom Affidavit, if any, is made

Rev. R.E. O Byrne

By whom consent to Marriage is given

Full Name of Groom

Thomas G. Courtney

Place of Residence

Admire City, Lyon 

Co., Ks.

Occupation

Liveryman

Age next Birthday

30 years

Race or Color

White, Am.

Place of Birth

Chili, Ill.

Father's Name

George Courtney

Mother's Maiden Name

Elisabeth Triesaline

No of Groom's Marriage

1st

Comments

Lyon County Marriage Book E, page 244; Date of marriage October 2, 1887 per license/record

Page 41



Lyon County, Kansas Vital Records - Marriages Volume 1    

Name of Bride

Bessie Rowley

Maiden name

Bessie Rowley

Place of Residence

Emporia, Kas.

Age next Birthday

19 years

Race or Color

Yellow

Place of Birth

Athens, Tenn

Father's Name

Henry Rowley

Mother's Maiden Name

Thompson Parrento

No of Bride's Marriage

1st

Where Married

Emporia, Kas.

When Married Witnesses

Rev. G.W. Brown

By Whom Certified, Name and Office Date of Return

10/19/1887

When Registered

10/19/1887

By Whom Affidavit, if any, is made

Rev. G.W. Brown

By whom consent to Marriage is given

Full Name of Groom

George Montgomery

Place of Residence

Clinton, Michigan

Occupation

(can't decipher)

Age next Birthday

23 years

Race or Color

Yellow Col.

Place of Birth

Michigan

Father's Name

Abfos Montgomery

Mother's Maiden Name

Eliza Holman

No of Groom's Marriage

1st

Comments

Lyon County Marriage Book E, page 249; Date of marriage October 18, 1887 per license/record

Name of Bride

Mary J. Watson

Maiden name

Mary J. Watson

Place of Residence

Emporia, Kas.

Age next Birthday

58 years

Race or Color

White

Place of Birth

Pa.

Father's Name

John H. Watson

Mother's Maiden Name

Hannah Gesbo

No of Bride's Marriage

1st

Where Married

Emporia, Ks.

When Married Witnesses

Rev. F.T. Ingalls

By Whom Certified, Name and Office Date of Return

12/15/1887

When Registered

12/15/1887

By Whom Affidavit, if any, is made

Rev. F.T. Ingalls

By whom consent to Marriage is given

Full Name of Groom

R.T. Short

Place of Residence

Trenton, Mo.

Occupation

Physician

Age next Birthday

59 years

Race or Color

White, Am.

Place of Birth

Ohio

Father's Name

Rezin Short

Mother's Maiden Name

Mary Rawlings

No of Groom's Marriage

2nd

Comments

Lyon County Marriage Book E, page 264; Date of marriage December 15, 1887 per license/record

Page 42



Lyon County, Kansas Vital Records - Marriages Volume 1    

Name of Bride

Eliza Leslie

Maiden name

Eliza Leslie

Place of Residence

Emporia, Kas.

Age next Birthday

19 years

Race or Color

Colored

Place of Birth

Barlow Co. Kas.

Father's Name

James Leslie

Mother's Maiden Name

Suzan Medcalf

No of Bride's Marriage

1st

Where Married

Emporia, Kas.

When Married Witnesses

Rev. G.W. Brown

By Whom Certified, Name and Office Date of Return

12/22/1887

When Registered

12/22/1887

By Whom Affidavit, if any, is made

Rev. G.W. Brown

By whom consent to Marriage is given

Full Name of Groom

Lincoln Lowy

Place of Residence

Emporia

Occupation

Laborer

Age next Birthday

22 years

Race or Color

Colored

Place of Birth

White Co., Tenn

Father's Name

David Lowy

Mother's Maiden Name

Perlina Yager

No of Groom's Marriage

1st

Comments

Lyon County Marriage Book E, page 266; Date of marriage December 22, 1887 per license/record

Name of Bride

Ann H. Van Cleve

Maiden name

Ann H. Van Cleve

Place of Residence

Lyon Co.

Age next Birthday

27 years

Race or Color

White

Place of Birth

Iowa, Davis Co.

Father's Name

Jas. A. Van Cleve

Mother's Maiden Name

Sarah A. Anderson

No of Bride's Marriage

First

Where Married

Her fathers 

residence Lyon 

Co. Ks.

When Married

1/15/1888

Witnesses By Whom Certified, Name and Office Date of Return

1/15/1888

When Registered

8/13/1889

By Whom Affidavit, if any, is made

J.A. Welty, Justice of Peace

By whom consent to Marriage is given

Full Name of Groom

Geo. W. Bivin

Place of Residence

Center Twp Lyon 

Co., Ks.

Occupation

A retired farmer

Age next Birthday

57 years

Race or Color

White

Place of Birth

Prince George Co., 

Md.

Father's Name

Henry Bivin

Mother's Maiden Name

Mary Cooksoy

No of Groom's Marriage

Third

Comments

Lyon County Marriage Book E, page 277

Page 43



Lyon County, Kansas Vital Records - Marriages Volume 1    

Name of Bride

Annie H. Aldrich

Maiden name

Annie H. Hill

Place of Residence

Emporia, Ks.

Age next Birthday

41 years

Race or Color

White

Place of Birth

Steubenville, Ohio

Father's Name

Arundel Hill

Mother's Maiden Name

Margaret Sample

No of Bride's Marriage

Second

Where Married

Emporia, Ks.

When Married

12/21/1887

Witnesses By Whom Certified, Name and Office Date of Return

12/21/1887

When Registered

8/13/1889

By Whom Affidavit, if any, is made

J.H. Byers, M.P.C.

By whom consent to Marriage is given

Full Name of Groom

Thomas P. Hall

Place of Residence

Emporia, Ks.

Occupation

Agricultural Business

Age next Birthday

61 years

Race or Color

White

Place of Birth

England, Manchester

Father's Name

Thos. P. Hall

Mother's Maiden Name

Eliz. Rothwell

No of Groom's Marriage

Second

Comments

Lyon County Marriage Book E, page 265

Name of Bride

Anna Johnson

Maiden name

Anna Johnson

Place of Residence

Hartford, Ks.

Age next Birthday

20 years

Race or Color

White

Place of Birth

Ills.

Father's Name

S.G. Johnson

Mother's Maiden Name

Minnie Pickering

No of Bride's Marriage

First

Where Married

Hartford, Kans.

When Married

1/12/1888

Witnesses By Whom Certified, Name and Office Date of Return

1/12/1888

When Registered

8/13/1889

By Whom Affidavit, if any, is made

M.V. Robins, Pastor 2nd M.C. Ch.

By whom consent to Marriage is given

Full Name of Groom

W.L. Milner

Place of Residence

Hartford, Ks.

Occupation

Merchant

Age next Birthday

26 years

Race or Color

White

Place of Birth

Atlanta, Ill.

Father's Name

Wm. Milner

Mother's Maiden Name

Mary A.M. Orendorff

No of Groom's Marriage

First

Comments

Lyon County Marriage Book E, page 275

Page 44



Lyon County, Kansas Vital Records - Marriages Volume 1    

Name of Bride

Maggie May Banks

Maiden name

Maggie May Banks

Place of Residence

Fremont Tp.

Age next Birthday

16 years

Race or Color

White

Place of Birth

Douglas Co., Ks.

Father's Name

James Banks

Mother's Maiden Name

Mary Ellerton

No of Bride's Marriage

First

Where Married

Res. Of D.G. 

Smith, Co. of 

Lyon, State of Ks

When Married

6/2/1889

Witnesses

None given

By Whom Certified, Name and Office

G.D. Smith  J.P.

Date of Return

6/2/1889

When Registered By Whom Affidavit, if any, is made

D.G. Smith, J.P.

By whom consent to Marriage is given

Full Name of Groom

J.P. Frost

Place of Residence

Fremont Tp. Lyon 

Co.

Occupation

Farmer

Age next Birthday

20 years

Race or Color

White

Place of Birth

Fremont Tp.

Father's Name

Joseph Frost

Mother's Maiden Name

Deborah Tilton

No of Groom's Marriage

First

Comments

Lyon County Marriage Book E, page 411

Name of Bride

Myrta M. Welch

Maiden name

Myrta M. Welch

Place of Residence

Fremont Tp. Lyon 

Co., Ks.

Age next Birthday

17 years

Race or Color

White

Place of Birth

Ohio, Gallion Co.

Father's Name

A.B. Welch

Mother's Maiden Name

Ellen Souverain

No of Bride's Marriage

First

Where Married

residence of her 

Parents in Lyon 

Co. Ks

When Married

7/1/1887

Witnesses

None given

By Whom Certified, Name and Office

E. Ayres J.P., Fremont Tp.

Date of Return

7/1/1887

When Registered By Whom Affidavit, if any, is made By whom consent to Marriage is given

Full Name of Groom

Amos E. Whicker

Place of Residence

Fremont Twp. Lyon 

Co.

Occupation

Farmer

Age next Birthday

21 years

Race or Color

White

Place of Birth

Indiana

Father's Name

James W. Whicker

Mother's Maiden Name

A. Hibbs

No of Groom's Marriage

First

Comments

Lyon County Marriage Book E, page 219

Page 45



LYON COUNTY EARLY MARRIAGE RECORD INDEX - VOLUME 1 
 

 
 46 

Aldrich,Annie H.      44 

Allen,Elra P.         12 

  S. P.               12 

Althoff,Elisabeth      9 

Ames,Elmer E.         39 

  N. F.               39 

Anderson,James A.     25 

. John                25 

. Sarah A.            43 

Babcock,Caroline      18 

Baber,Andrew          31 

  Flora               31 

Bailey,Alex           36 

. Elizabeth            6 

. Eva J.              36 

Banks,Almira          38 

. James               45 

. Maggie May          45 

Barkereys             41 

Barnard,Sarah F.       6 

Barrett,Patrick       20 

  Rachael             20 

Bartch,G. R.          17 

  Minnie E.           17 

Beal,Robert R.         7 

  William              7 

Beck,Emmananuel        5 

  Mary S.              5 

Bell,James R.         16 

  Louie               16 

Bennett,Ida Mrs.      11 

Biek,Caroline         23 

Billings,Phebe Ann    20 

Bivin,Geo. W.         43 

  Henry               43 

Blake,Susan W.         9 

Blant,L.              34 

  Mary                34 

Brady,Sarah           24 

Bray,Edward S.         5 

  Wm. Edward           5 

Bredengerd,John       32 

  Mary                32 

Brindel,Elizabeth C.  22 

Brooks,Eleaner A.     15 

  John                15 

Brown,Abbie            9 

. Ellen               28 

. John H.             40 

. Maggie              28 

. Sarah                8 

Buck,C. M.             1 

  Elizabeth            1 

Burke,Christian       32 

  Gerhard             32 

Burton,Lucy           15 

Campbell,Peter        15 

  Robert N.           15 

Cansay                21 

Carey,Jane            25 

Catharine             38 

Chapman,John K.       36 

  Lewis F.            36 

Childers,Mary          8 

Clark,Amanda          30 

. Ella M.             29 

. Thomas              29 

Cleland,Flora A.      23 

  James D.            23 

Clemens,Carrie        29 

Cole,Mary             35 

Collar,Joseph         35 

  Mary                35 

Cook,Marlin           20 

  Mary Ann            20 

Cooksoy,Mary          43 

Courtney,George       41 

  Thomas G.           41 

Crabtne,Sophia        18 

Crowner,Agnes         34 

. Amanda              33 

. John             33-34 

. Margaret         33-34 

. W. J.                2 

Croyle,Daniel         11 

  James E.            11 

Dale,Frank J.         24 

  Hiram               24 

Danger,Catharine      32 

Davidson,Maggie       25 

Davis                 39 

Davis,Fannie E.       15 

  George M.           15 

Denger,Cath.          16 

Devall,Jane           12 

Donahue,Ellen          2 

Dower,Sarah            7 

Drake,Charles         37 

  Will                37 

Drummond,Wm.          17 

  Wm. L.              17 

Duchanois,Joseph       3 

Duchonois,Fredick J.   3 

Dunlap                21 

Dunlap,Lydia          24 

Dunning,Alice          4 

Edwards,J. R.         15 

  John                15 

Eggelston,Fannie E.   15 

Ekis,Sophia           20 

Ellerton,Mary         45 

Emeline               26 

Emerick,Thomas        30 

  Thomas J.           30 

Emery,Mary            11 

Eren,Therese          17 

Erving,Geo. Washington 4 

  George Samuel        4 

Francis,Ellen Jane    21 

French,Franklin B.    22 

  Samuel T.           22 

Fritts,Effie M.       17 

  Michael             17 

Frost,J. P.           45 

  Joseph              45 

Funk,Minnie           30 

  Robinson            30 

Gallagher,Bridget     33 

. John                33 

. Patrick             33 

George,Elisabeth      36 

. Emma C.              2 

. T. J.                2 

Geppert,Mary Ann      30 

Gerbin,Anna Mary      25 

Gesbo,Hannah          42 

Gilmour,David         28 

  Jean M.             28 

Glanery,Clarissa H.    1 

  Wm.                  1 

Golden,Arvilla         8 

Good,Byron            14 

  Charles             14 

Goodyear,Claya Patra   3 

Graffenstein,Annie M. 10 

  Wm.                 10 

Granger,Addia         13 

  C.                  13 

Grasstire,Ann         13 

Green,James            2 

  Norman B.            2 

Greenstreet,John       8 

  Louisa E.            8 

Grieder,Mary          40 

Grimsley,Mary         37 

Hall,Juduh Ann        15 



LYON COUNTY EARLY MARRIAGE RECORD INDEX - VOLUME 1 
 

 
 47 

. Thomas P.           44 

. Thos. P.            44 

Halliday,Hannah       24 

Harris,Eleanor        22 

  H. H.               12 

Havens,J. W.          18 

  John W.             18 

Hibbs,A.              45 

Hickman,Jane          40 

High,Eliza Jane       14 

Hill,Annie H.         44 

  Arundel             44 

Hilton,Martin         38 

  Mary                38 

Hite,Laura May         3 

  W. T.                3 

Hoch,John             41 

  Philip              41 

Holderman,Tianna       5 

Hollowell,Harry B.    41 

  Josephine A.        41 

Holman,Eliza          42 

Holmes,Sarah          26 

Holthous,Elizabeth     5 

Holtscheider,Augustus 31 

  Wm.                 31 

Horat,Clemens          1 

Horn,Mary              1 

Howard,Mary           38 

Hudson,Henry C.       20 

  Noah                20 

Hunt,Melinda           5 

Hurlburt,Augustus     40 

  T. G.               40 

Hursten,Jennie        27 

Irvin,Catharine       21 

  Wm. A.              21 

Ison,Ira              27 

Jeffrey,Lydia         12 

Johnson,Anna          44 

  S. G.               44 

Jones,John             8 

. Martha              27 

. Steven               8 

Jurnett,Bell          13 

Kassens,Mary           9 

  Theodore             9 

Kelgom,Elisabeth      14 

Kelly,Julia Anna      30 

  William             30 

Kibby,James           14 

  Mary Francis        14 

King,Magdalina         6 

. Mary Ellen           3 

. P. F.                3 

Kiser,Christian        1 

  Jacob                1 

Klein,Johann          37 

  Johanna             37 

Klock,Ida             11 

  J. G.               11 

Knit,Mary             26 

Kobelisch,Ann         13 

Kolar,Joseph          13 

  Magdalena           13 

Krencher,F.           31 

  Joseph              31 

Kribble,Abraham        6 

  Mary                 6 

Kribs,Michael         25 

Krimmer,Susan B.       4 

Langley,John           8 

  Robert B.            8 

Layman,Abraham        12 

  Nancy               12 

Leatherwood,Lewis D.  21 

  Nathaniel           21 

Leichives,Catharine   16 

  Michael             16 

Leishweis,Catharine   32 

  Michael             32 

Leithman,Anne         33 

  F.                  33 

Lemon,Abraham H.      26 

  Joseph              26 

Leslie,Eliza          43 

  James               43 

Lewis,Elizabeth M.     4 

. Henry                5 

. Valentine            4 

. Wm. P.               5 

Lincicim,Ann          12 

Loos,Adam             21 

  Lawrence Adam       21 

Losar,Maria           13 

Lowden,Hannah         10 

Lowes,Jane             7 

Lowry,Martha Jane     23 

Lowy,David            43 

  Lincoln             43 

Lyman,John            24 

  Spencer             24 

Lynch,Molly           20 

Mack,B.               33 

Madden,Anna           30 

Maddock,Hannah        29 

Marask,Annie          31 

Marck,Anna            19 

Marsh,John L.          3 

  Samuel N.            3 

Martin,Benjah         21 

. John                29 

. John E.             29 

. Mattie H.           21 

Mary                  10 

Mason,Emma R.          9 

. John H.              9 

. S. A.               11 

Mathews,Charles James 22 

  Wm. John            22 

Maxwell,Andrew F.     37 

  Mary J.             37 

McAlister,Donald      19 

McCartney,Joanna       4 

McColloch,Frank B.    29 

McCulloch,Van         29 

McKain,Elisabeth       6 

  Woode                6 

McKane,Mary            2 

McNabb,Alvin James    23 

  James               23 

McPerron,Lizzie       28 

  William             28 

Medcalf,Suzan         43 

Merrell,J. E.         11 

  Samuel              11 

Mesterson,Ann         34 

. James               34 

. L.                  34 

Metcalfe,Elizabeth     1 

Meyers,Jacob          30 

  John E.             30 

Michael,Caroline      21 

Miller,Elva           40 

. John                 6 

. John C.             41 

. Kate                41 

Milner,W. L.          44 

  Wm.                 44 

Miner,Sarah           16 

Montgomery,Abfos      42 

  George              42 

Moore,Eliza           23 

Mount,Richard         14 

  William             14 

Murry,Anderson        18 



LYON COUNTY EARLY MARRIAGE RECORD INDEX - VOLUME 1 
 

 
 48 

  Dora B.             18 

Nelson,Sarah          27 

Neptune,Thomas J.     28 

  William             28 

Newby,Sarah M.         5 

  Seth                 5 

Nichols,Mary          36 

  Samuel              36 

Noonan,Chas.           2 

  James                2 

O'Toole,Ellen          2 

  James                2 

Orendorff,Mary A. M.  44 

Overstreet,Samuel B.   6 

  Silas                6 

Owen,Mary             30 

Panic,Esther           8 

Pank,Charles          33 

  L.                  33 

Parker,B. F.          14 

  Nellie Eudora       14 

Parrento,Thompson     42 

Patty,Elisabeth       15 

Peal,Elizabeth        25 

Pearcy,Maria          28 

Pease,L. A.           18 

  W. R.               18 

Pickering,Minnie      44 

Quinn,John            35 

  Patrick             35 

Rawlings,Mary         42 

Reed,Adaline J.       41 

Rehard,Mary M.        39 

Reikins                5 

Reiling,C.            31 

. Caroline         19,31 

. Cath                19 

. Chris               32 

. Christian        16,19 

. Henry            16,32 

Reynolds,Benj.         7 

  Hiram C.             7 

Rhencher,Frank        19 

  Joseph              19 

Rhodes,S. A.          40 

Rickey,Terna          41 

Riefel,Murjean        10 

Riley,Callie S.       39 

  J. W.               39 

Robison,Aurilla       11 

Ross,Nimrod           38 

  Patrick             38 

Rothwell,Eliz         44 

Rowell,Adline         17 

Rowley,Bessie         42 

  Henry               42 

Rush,Jane             20 

Russel,Alice          10 

. Aurelah             10 

. Ollie May           11 

. Wm.              10-11 

Russell,Judson N.      9 

  Roswell H.           9 

Sample,Margaret       44 

Samples,Ezekiel       20 

Sanders,Mayan         10 

  Riley               10 

Schiller,B.           33 

Schuelin,Catharina    25 

  John                25 

Schultzick,Josephine  37 

Schweinock,Johanna    37 

Sears,Myra Ann        22 

Selby,Louisa          14 

Senerman,Barb         23 

Seyle,Rose            27 

Sharps,Lavina         28 

Shaw,Jane             19 

Shoecroft,Sarah       15 

Short,R. T.           42 

  Rezin               42 

Shout,L.              11 

Shrak,E. J.            1 

Shranell,Anna         36 

Silcox,G.             26 

  Mary E.             26 

Sill,Mellisa          31 

Slimp,Andy            27 

  Venia               27 

Smetcher,Sarah        24 

Smith,Levi            12 

. Lillie May          39 

. Marie               38 

. William             12 

. Wm.                 39 

Snult,Louisa           4 

Souverain,Ellen       45 

Soven,Edna A.         22 

  Samuel              22 

Sparks,Charles         4 

  Joseph               4 

Spauangle,H. A.       34 

  Mick                34 

Spices,Ida Engenia     8 

  William              8 

Splain,Margaret       39 

Sprague,A. E.         22 

St. Clair,Joseph      39 

  Tomas               39 

Steavas,Eleana        39 

Sterry,A. C. (Dr.)    40 

  Mary Eva            40 

Stewart,Addie         18 

  Charles             18 

Stone,John Leslie      4 

  Mattie Eva           4 

Suddock,Geo.          10 

  Geo. H.             10 

Sullivan,Catherine     3 

Swaiger,Mathias       35 

Swing,Clarissa H.      1 

Taylor,David          24 

  Margaret L.         24 

Thomas,C.              2 

  Mary E.              3 

Thompson,Elizbeth      7 

  Lucinda             18 

Thurman,Clara          7 

  Donelly              7 

Tilton,Deborah        45 

Tod,J. C.             16 

  John D.             16 

Treadwell,John G.     27 

  John H.             27 

Triesaline,Elizabeth  41 

Trunk,Margaret        16 

Tucker,Dora           12 

  Wm.                 12 

Tumpaugh,George       38 

  John                38 

Twaiger,M.            13 

  Mathias             13 

Van Cleve,Ann H.      43 

  Jas. A.             43 

Von Ash,Regina         1 

Von Wimpffer,L. F.    17 

  Walderman           17 

Walderlen,Rosa        37 

Walkup,Elizabeth      29 

  James               29 

Ward,Annie May        22 

. Elizabeth            7 

. John Edward         22 

Wasson,Chas. W.       26 

  Wm. C.              26 

Waters,Sarah          24 



LYON COUNTY EARLY MARRIAGE RECORD INDEX - VOLUME 1 
 

 
 49 

  Thomas              24 

Watson,John H.        42 

  Mary J.             42 

Webb,Loretta          26 

  Maston              26 

Webster,Edward        25 

. Jennie F.           25 

. Schepta J.          37 

Welch,A. B.           45 

  Myrta M.            45 

Wenike,Cath.          16 

Wheeler, 

  Minnie E. Mrs.      17 

Whicker,Amos E.       45 

  James               45 

White,Fred Johnson    28 

  Jacob D.            28 

Wilcoxson,Ella        40 

Wilky,Annie           23 

  Peter               23 

Willey,John A.        23 

  Otto                23 

Williams,Eveline F.    3 

. George              13 

. Tobe                13 

Willis,John            7 

  Maggie               7 

Wilson,Fanny           9 

. General Taylor       9 

. John Emmet           9 

. Martha              14 

Withy,Gunred          26 

Wonike,Catharine   31-32 

Woods,Nancy            6 

Wusley,John           36 

Yager,Perlina         43 

Yancy,Ellen           38 

  Thomas              38 

Yankely,Elizabeth     17 

Young,Joseph          27 

  Josephine           27 

Zurcher,Adam          37 

  Joseph              37 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  


